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ENGLISH

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

CAUTION FCCAND IC STATEMENT FOR USERS

For Products That Transmit RF Energy:
!

ll part 15 of the FCC Rul
two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful nterference, and (2) this

(i) ! that comply with
Innovation, Sience and Economic Development Canada( icence-exempt RSS{s). Operation

device interferenc may cause is subject tothe following two conditions:
For all products: undesired operation. (1)This device may not cause interference.
1. eanonlywitha deycloth CAN ICES(B)/NMB(B) (2)This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause
2. DoNOT wearthe headphones whie harging, FCCSDOC SUPPLIER'S DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY :‘")“;:‘ﬂ":':‘::“"“"“"'"“‘”““
3. Donotinstall thi diators, heat registers that e i i di
thFCCand ICRSS-102 forth for
tovesor other apparatus(incuding amplifiers) tht produce heat. FCCPart 15 Subpart B anuncontroled environment.
4 s specif Federal Communication Commission Interference Statement
5 This equipment has been tsted and found to comply with the limits fora Class 8 dgitl WARNINGS/CAUTIONS
g e e device, pursuant to Part 15 ofthe FCC Rules. DoMot volume forany extended perid.
. s i ~Toavoid haring damage,use your b level
" " (generate |, if not installed and used -Tum , then
'Pply h 9
o prorvem, However, th it occurin a particular installation. Do NOT use your headphones while driving for phone calls or any other purpose.
R Ithis equipment does cause harmiul interference to radio or tlevision reception, which Forthe headphones with noise cancelng, DONOT us tn atany
an be determined by tuming the equipment offand an,the user i encouraged toryto {ime th nabltyto hear surounding sounds may presenta danger
7. b
ot Wom - correct ‘more of 4 toyourselfor others, e.g, while riding a bicycle or walking in or near
orkept than « Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna. traffic, railroad, etc., and follow appl
8 upply and/or charging . regarding headphone use
cable provided by the manufacturer. + Connect the equipmentinto an outlet on acircuit different from that to which the ' ffand adjust
receiver s connected. your volume, ¥ lud d
The following instructi PPy to waterproof devices. Refer to your device . Consult the dealeror an experienced radio/TV technician for el warning signals
user manual or quick start guide for P! Caution: Changes or P Id void the of this product & Equipment)
« Do not use this apparatus near water. user's authority to operate the equipment. must not be discarded and should be
oot expose this apparatus o dripping o slashing, and ensure that noabjecs flled delivered faiity for ecycling. Propr d

with liquids,such a vases, re placed on the apparatus.
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disposal contact your For Products That Include Batteries For All Products with Wireless Operatio
orthe shop where you bought this product, i Removal, Recycing and isposalof that the
equipment ot remote contol ” Ditective 2014/53/E0 and UK Radio
manual for built-in 01 the specs
battery that lasts for thelifetime of the product, vemmlmaymnbepnssmlermmeuser section of page, n v jbl.com/d
In this ca:
Jr— removal ofthe bttery. I foranyreaso, it becomes necessary lny:‘ep\aze suchabattery,
This product is RoHS compliant. and other it Allbatteri
Thisproduct i 01165780 and UK e mustbedisposed ofin an environmentallysound manne, Contact yourlocal waste-
Use of \d Electronic Equipment Regulation:
2012, and s amendments,on fihe seof usedbatere
electrcal and electronic equipment. fexplosion
‘explosion or leakage of flammable iquid/gas, don'tdisassemble, rush, puncture, short
external contacts, expose to temperature above 60°C (140°F), sunshine or like, expose
REACH (Regulaton o infireorvwater.
Articl batteries. The symbo\ indicating separate collection' for all batteries am a(mmu\alms
3301 of REAC f wheeled
motethan 0.1 % (per weght per article) ery
didate List (‘REAC ). This product
substance"lead(CAS-No, 7439-92-1) na concentationofmore than 0.1% per weight.
At this product, for substances
of REACH candidate st are contained in a concentration of more than 0.1% per weight
inthis product WARNING - For Products Contain Coin/Button Cell Batteries
Note:On June 27, 2015, the REAC C leadin DoNunNcEmmmv CHMGLBUR DT prdc s ot o Incorporated. Alight
he REACH candidate st does not ez that teny ol , JLisa trademark of HARMAN Infemational Idustie, Inmrpova(ed gt nihe
viskorresults n  estricton of permissiilty o it use. unu d e United Statesandor Feature
- to change without notice.
dose seurely stopusing from
children. If partofthe UK

body,seek immediate medical atention.
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CESTINA

DULEZITE BEZPECNOSTNI POKYNY
U v3ech vyrobku:
1. Cistéte pouze suchym hadikem.

VAROVANI/UPOZORNENI
i po dekidobupi

REACH
Naizen REACH {naieni . 1907/2006) s tjké vjroby a pouén chemickjch ek jjch
.l Bndsl 1 nafizeni REACH

hlasitosti

Vyiaduje, ¢ femce, pokud vy 1%

dokud nedoséhnete pohodiné trovné poslechu.

2e seznamulitek
‘obavy (SVHC) (dale jen,,seznam kandidatii REACH). Tento produkt miize obsahovat latku
Jolovo” (€. CAS 7439-92-1) v koncentradi vy$si nez 0,1% hmotnosti.

2. Sluchitka NENOSTE béhem nabijent. hemii i h
» - Béhem Esluchitha ktelefonnim - Vdoé ydinahotovgobk, s jikou i ity neobsahi o né ey e
2 v hluke; ki filohy XIV nazeni REACH v koncentracivyssi ne
n e dnekom e ety byl 1% hmotnas v oo etk
G Py B B L R e, PredsIEACUaLnebezped po vas neba statn, nap. p i na tole Poznimka: 27, éervna 2018 bylo na seznam kandiditi podle nafizeni REACH pidano olovo.
5. Zaitzeni nepouivejte venkuza bourky b P : CH nemomens. 3o mato o
i i i dodriovat piiluiné zdkony tkajicise pouzivinisuchitek. ;
y ~ . ! “ Ise pouzh ) nisledek
6. P! - . o s .
" hlasitost, abyste véetné vjstrah U vyrobkii obsahujicich baterie
i {elektickd aelektronické g1y prot i ;
byl i Tento. b fivyjimé
vyzadovéna idrzba. byt dodn do pislusného sbémého zafizeni k recyklai. obsluze. U vjrobki @ Kterd vydri
7 i 3ha cheit pirodni zoje,idské zavia 3 fedi Da ibjtvyimatipro ui .V tomto pipadé
neponechatali 10m) yKlacivjrobku 2iskite u mistni samospravy  lud i irecylani cnistedisa, Pokud e
8. Spotiebi y jstevrobek zakoupl a ielem recy i, musitobjt
poskytnutjm vjtobcem. prcdeo ; et 2 m
y
bit ény zpisobem sivotnimu prosie, e, regklaca
évodoté é i zaizeni ne prin :Pi nesprané p jbuchu. Abyste
- Pristroj nepnullve}levbhzkns\l\mdy | | sniiliriziko pozaru, vyt dniku horlavé nerozebirejte, nedrtte
jstéte, abysten PO e S Ay et o 0 (140, s
i ity napnénékpalnami, napad vy Tentovrobek e veshodé s smémic Aok takuani jtev ohninebo ve vode.
Tento vjiobek fndkterjch Vymenu]le ouze 2 ené bateeSymbol v oddeen sér” musbyjtuiech
nebezpecnjch Itk v elekirckjch a elektronickch zaizeich, Kosem:
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'VAROVANI - u vyrobkii obsahuj

ich knoflikové baterie

DANSK

VIGTIGE SIKKERHEDSINSTRUKTIONER
For alle produkter:
1. Rengor kun med en to Klud.

ADVARSLER

Brug IKKE

~Foratundga kal du
Iydstyrke.

- Skru ned for Iydstyrken pa enheden, for du placerer hovedtelefonerne ps oreme, og skru
derefer o forlyden gradvit ndtildu nr et behageligt yttenivea.

behagelig, moderat

BATERII NEPOLYKEJTE, NEBEZPECI CHEMICKEHO POPALENI. 2 Bar Brug il 3, mens dukeret.
- o m 3. nstaller wor
Pope et  odteho varmeregistre, komfurer eller andre apparater (inlusive fortrkere),der d t fare for
o et Pokud st myite, e mohly bit . afgiver varme. dig selveller andre, feks. mens du korer ps cykel elle gari nztheden
nékteré st tla, hned vhiedejte ékaiskou pomoc. 4. Brug kuntilbehor, der er angivet af producenten. aftrafik, byggepladser, jerbaner osv. Folg gzldende love vedrorende
Uviech vjrobki s bezdritovy| ) 5. Brugikke enheden udendors under tordenvejr brug afhovedtelefoner.
viech vyrobkii s bezdrétovym provozem: i du gor det, hed tyrke
polecost i 2 7{;‘ fizeni 6 [enrat P foratsikte, at du kan hore omgivende Iyde, erunder alarmer og advarselsgnaler
4/53/EV. . hy beskadiget pa i fix i p I elektronisk udstyr)
d  kterd je dostupnd na stromforsyningsledningen eler stikket er beskadiget, vaeske er sildt, eller genstande: Droduktet.
Wk jbl.com nebo na www bl.com/doc. erfaldet ned i apparatet, eller hvs apparatet har vaeret dsat forregn eller fugt,vis — jeeres i et Yorrekt
detikke fungerer normalt eller r levet tabt. med i at miljet,
7. For For f dette produkt
10cm) afen kommune, hvor P
pacemaer,
8. beregnet i l,
dermedfolger fa fabrikanten.
Incorporated. Viechna préva JBLje ochrannd
amk: (r Incorporated, ave
ji Funk ménit ]
bez piedchoziho upozoméni,
+ Brugikke denne enhed inzetheden af vand, Dette produkt er RoHS-kompatibelt.
UK « Udst P , 0 sorg for, at der ikke er Dette produkt: d direktiv 201 d dringer om
C n . asker, sasom vaser, pa enheden. ige
www.jbl.com
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REACH
REAC 2 p

" ke Artikel 33(1), i REACH-

leverandorer at , hvis en artikel indeholder

mere end 0.1% (pr. vaegt pr. atikel) af et llr flre stoffer pa kandidatlisten for sarligt
problematiske stoffer (SVHC) ("REACH-kandidatliste"). Dette produkt kan indeholde stoffet
"bly" (CAS-1r. 7439-92-1) en Koncentration pa mere end 0,1% pr.veegt.
P tidspunktet for figivelsen afdette produkt er ingen stofferfra REACH-Kandidatlisten,

med de anbefalede batterier. Symbolet, der angiver ‘separat indsamling' for alle batterier
‘og akkumulatorer, skal vaere den krydsede skraldespand vist nedenfor:

EUTSCH

WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSINFORMATIONEN
Fiir alle Produkte:

1. Reinige es ausschleBlich mit einem trockenen Tuch.

2. DenKopfhirer NICHT wahrend des Ladevorgangs tragen.

¢ ADVARSEL - For produkter der indeholder 3.
bortse fa bystoffe, indhold enKoncentaton p3 mere end 0,16 p. vz detePodubt. vl T A KE INDTAGES, ARE FOR KEVISK FORBRNDING. et pradukt ndeholdr e oder
Bemaerk: Den 27. juni 2018 blev bly fojet til REACH-kandidatlisten. Inddragelsen af bly i et Kan det for3
REACH-kandi ke, at udgor en umiddelbar i interne forbraendinger pa bare to timer, hvilket kan fore tl doden. g 4
: . , 9eqe
eller resulterer i en begraensning af tilladelsen til brugen heraf. batterier vaek fra barn. bruge
5.
For produkter, der omfatter batterier prdutetaghoe etk b, s du ot Slugt elle fod
Vejledning i ’ SOOEEGENED. Gerits kommen.
N ? " Til alle produkter med tradlos drift: s Miarb
foratf fraditudstyr elle et
procedure af den, der beskrives  brugervejledningen om istning af btterier For o nermed al dette udstyrer erforderich,
produkter med et indbygget batter,der holder erf 0 1 direktiv 2014/53/EU. ' das tromversorgungskabel oder derStecerbeschidig st Fsigeitvrschittet.
ikke muli for brugeren. Ide handterer genbrugs- N < pashienme i
adskillelsen af produktet og flernelsen f batteriet. Hyis det af en eller ande d bl pawiwJbl.com eller pawwwjbl.comy ausgesetzt
nodvendigtatudskite et sidant autorseret 7. Adebittefir diesen
senvicecenter. U og andreteder e det vl bortsafebttere sammen med Kopfhdrernicht n unmittlbarer Nahe (naher als 10 c) eines Herzschrittmachers 2u
forsarlg facon. tragen oder aufzubewahen.
Kontakt dine lokale ffaldshanderingsmedarbejdere forat  oplysninger om mijrigtig 8 Di " Ladekabel
indsamling, genbrug og bortskaffelse af rugte baterier. el
AADVARSEL: hvis batteriet Forat Incorporated. Alle rettigheder forbeholdes. JBL er et
for brand, i 3 batteriet ikke adskilles rporated, iUSAog/
knuses, punkteres, kortsluttes, udszttes for temperaturer over 60°C (140°F), solskin eller eller Funktioner, jarsel. Die
lignende, tes for: lavt ller vand. Udskift kun
UK oder in der Schnellstartanleitung deines Gerits enthalten.
C n . « Verwende dieses Gerat nicht in der Nahe von Wasser.
www.jbl.com
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. p der Sprtzwasser ausgesetzt werden, onform. Aduwechsel
dass kene Dieses Produkt g Brandes,einer Exp o
eispielweise Vasen — auf diesem Geratabgestellt werden. der immier g d Bektronik Altg nicht eregen,zedricken, duchstechen, ich d icht
C(140°F nicht
VARNUNGEN WARHINWESE REACH odrserentsorgen e dise
NICHT dber Lautstarke. REACH (Richtlni ich mit der Produktion nur Ak ”aller Batterien
Kopfhadrer um chemischer d li it und. d ‘Behalter mit Radern sein,
Horschaden zuvermeiden. die Umwel. Artiel 33(1)der REACH-Richtiniefordert von Liefeanten, die Empfanger zu
Herunte,bevordu aufsetzt,und informieren alls ein Artke iber 0, () einesStffes oder beliebiger
erhohe diel bisdl Stoffevon der (SVHO) ( REACH-
Kandidatenlste)enthilt,Dises Prodkt kan die Substanz, Bl” (CAS-H.7439-92-1) n
ahrend der Fahrt NCHT i anderelwede, o y
Cancelling NIE, firdich 7 Zeitpunkt der Markteinfihrung dieses Produkts sind, auBer dem Stoff Blei, . : X
Keine anderen Stffe der REACH-Kandidatenlist n einer Konzentation von uber WARNUNG - Filr Produkte, die Knopfzellenbatterien enthalten
hiven kanns, .. beim Gehen mVerkehr oder BATTERIE NICHT VERSCHLUCKEN, VERATZUNGSGERAH. iesesGert enthilt eine

01 (Gew.-%) in di

inderhevonVerahsitel eer BaseleoderEsnbatnuse, oo 0L e REAG e 2Stunden
g e ares . . Tod fhren.
i
aboder I der zu cier i Tuasighet
N dass du seinerVerwendung fien. Wenn d der g
inschlieBlich Al héren kannst. 2t auf.
Eekto- und Elektronik At Fir Produkte, die Batterien enthalten Fir alle Produkte mit kabellosem Betrieb:
Dieses Symbol bedeutet, rden darf und zum i fir den Benutzer zur zur Entsorgung hiermit,
Recycl i fichtine 2014/53/E0
dor oder deiner entprch. Die Konformi Aosch ¢ ufder eite
Unmweltbei Ensorgung inder Bei Produkten Produktdetals” unter wwnw o, unter www bl .
y bem it bauten Ak, der wirend der des Produl
i aholen, Lt den Benutzer moglch. In diesem Fall Incorported

Incorporated, registriert

iibernehmen Recycling-
i e, Sall

JBListein

Batteri  eine

durchgefihrt werden.In der Europaschen Union und anderen Orten st s verboten,
Batterien mit dem
entsorgt werden. i die
Sammlung, Wi i

SSA2020-001_JBL_HP_Safety&Warranty_(130 x 60mm)_V16.indb 8
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EESTI

HOIATUSED/ETTEVAATUST

See toode vastab RoHS-i nuetele.

ARGE kasutage Kirvakappe pikka aega sure heltugevusega. Seetoode on kooskols diretiviga 2011/65 /L mis Kistevad
OLULISED OHUTUSJUHISED
heltugewusega REACH
Koigi toodete puhul: @ ‘ ecjarel REACH (marus nr 1907/2006) ksileb keenilise ainete tootmist j kasutamist ning
1. Puhastage ainult kuiva lapiga. 9 Jarkjargult, g gimalikku majuini rvisele ja keskk REACH
3. ARGEKirakiappe adimise sl kastage. Hice 6 3 Gnedeks v6i muude eesmirkide 331oikes T noutakse et tamifad teavitaksi saajid kuitoode sisldab le 0,1% tote
A o ) kandidaatic Kir
3
Yol vaimetus imbrtsevaid elsd (REACH ). 6 pli (CAS-1r. 7439-92-1)
. - L . ‘endale voi teistel i i ile0,1
& ;'s"“g”'"""“““' S LM Iahedal, ehitusplatsi véiraudteel vms. Ja jargige korvaklappide Selle toote, vilja anvatud pli, viljlaskmise aal e sislda see ihtegi test REACH-
5. S"J*_“_:"':!i"’:‘:‘:"?“'!‘f“:l" "'1'; Kasutamist reguleerivaid seadusi. kandidaatide nimekirja kantud ainet e 0,1 massiprotsendi.
ee b tekitada lektridtgi voiseadme ik , 3 " Kervaklappe Mérkus: 27.juunil 2018 lisati pi REACH-kandidaatide nimekia. Pl kandimine REACH-i
6 jali, ki Ihulgas alarme a \andidatide nimekia ¢ ihends, atest

guleerige helitugevust, et

niskuse Kies, e t63ta koralikult v on maha kukkunud.
7. i  etneid i hoi
siidamestimulaatori vahetus iheduses (ishema kui 10 am).

voi laadimiskaabliga.

i pruugi Kehtida. Veekindluse

- Arge kasutage seda seadet vee zhedal.

- hrg ge, et seadmele e
asetata g vedelkku s est,nteks vaase.

. " e lelek d

‘
See siimbol tahendab, et toodet ei tohi visata olmepriigi hulka ja e tuleb ringlussevdtuks

aitab kaitsta loodusvarasid, inimeste tervistja keskkonda. Selle toote utilseerimise

ja
jaatmekitlusteenistuse voi kaupluse poole, kust toote ostsite.

SSA2020-001_JBL_HP_Safety&Warranty_(130 x 60mm)_V16.indb 9

‘ohtu voi piiraksid selle kasutamise lubatavust.

Toodete jaoks, mis sisaldavad patareisit
Juhised i Idamise, i '
korvaldamise kohta

toimingut,Sisseehitatud akud toote

Kasutuszja, eemaldamine ei pruugi asutaja poolt iimalikola. Selisel juhul tegelevad
lussevdtu- vo K

g
u asendad
FuroopalLic ud
kasutuselt ko
viisil. Vo 't saada teavet
: Kuiakuon ,
plahvatus- purustage, torgake, sk
°C(140°F), o1
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Asendageamuh eﬂenah\ud akudega. Patareide ja akude ‘lahus kogumlsele osutav

HOIATUS - Toodetele, Suf
ARGE AKUT ALLA NEELAKE - KEEMILISE POLETUSE OHT.

EAAHNIKA

MPOEIAONOIHEH/MPOZOXH

MHN xpnoworor yia ey
‘millele on rist i é
’ ZHMANTIKEZ OAHTIEZ AZOAAEIAZ s o e d geeaduere,
Ta 6ha tapoibvra: - Metboe Tpu TomoBevioer Kai om
1. KaBapiore sovo pe oreyvd navi owégaa,aufore 6t
2. MH gopde ta axovoTikd katd 1 @dprion. MH yprowionoteite ta akougTix oag katé TV 03ynon yia Teguviké Khioeic i yia
3 ' Beppavti 6
opnec ) d Tia axovoTiKd e hettoupyia akipwong BopiBou, MHN Ty
a A ;
2tumijodksl 5 M ..@ iy Kivovo o saut oo oug dhouc iy drov oyete

kud lastest eemal. K

ToSiaro i neprara

ot spyotatio

it aptge o Kastaminej e sealasst cenal. unt, taud i p g ouorevi fj cbnpdbpopo KA, ki akchouBiote Tou ioxiovec vipouk o
alla neelata vo 6. Avabéore 1o oépPic 3
" oapt
Kéigi juhtmevabade tooted kasutamine: T waiptore b, et
vastaad Vipo fjoug é oo e
irektivi2014/53/EL olusel nouetele a muudele asiakohastele sitetele. g
 sonstb uypaci, Bev hetoupyel Kavowc, f et néoe. ; oo
aadressil wwwjbl.com vai wwwjbl.com/doc. & aogik, TWAOVOTKE— pyrg o g GuTomp i
v a Howor
10.am) and vav frparosiom. s
8. f pe o kakdio uyelag ka la nzplwnﬂpi( Mm)maopli; oeuKd pe ) S1Beon ka Ty
QOpTO MU TapéyETl ot Tov KaTGoKEuQwTr. avaKiKhuon uTod T TREVTOG, EMKOVVITE e 0V TG 60 o, Ty umpesia
Incorporated. Koik digused Kaitstud. 81d0g0n i To kadotnya 6mov ayopdoate to mpoidw.
JBLon Ameerika 2 6 Ouas i v oy Avanpitu
Tunnused, ki a ; ) nancya

muutuda ilma ette teatamata.

UK
cA

www.jbl.com

A

emmhéov adidBpoxeg odnyiec, edv undpgowv.

My XpnOWOOLETe ™ OUOKEU KoVed O ey,

My exBérete 1 ovakeu] o€ 0Td€iuo ) mroihiopa kat BeBawBeire b Sev undpyouw
avTkeipeva yepdra pe vypd, 6o ala, o ovoxei
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Auré o mipoidy eivat oupBao e RoHS.
Aot o ity ouoppvera e Ty 0B1yia 2011/65/EE K T poromorioe T, ok e tov

e umatapia. fa va petdocte ov KivBuvo mupradc, Expnén  appori bghextou

TEpopOu
REACH
0 Kavovigpog REACH (Kavoviapi 1907/2006) agopd Ty napayayi Kot 1 pion Xk
oot Ko ka1 T mBavEG EMTIGGEI Toug oty avBpGTIYN by Kat 10 TNk
To dpipo 33 napaypagoc 1 10u Kavoviayoi REACH, anarte amt Toug npopnfeutécva

vypoiaepion, awvpifere, Tpun,

enap, exdérete °C(140%F), Phog awbiike,
i netdte i

I OUYKENPIYEVEC D yadhecicpmarapi

KatToug avocupeuté poyogopacKidoc oy

ESPANO

INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES DE
SEGURIDAD

Para todos los productos:

evnusw o vanpoioy 119 (vt Bpoc 1. Limpiar solo con un paiioseco.
ia oni ougi, o 2. NOllevar los uriculres mientrasse cargan.
uwnlm avnouyiac (SVH) (i ) i 3 i registros de
v oveia"yohuBBoc” (CAS-No. 7439-92- 1)uzuuyxmpmnmmuow%mmuupug calefacdon, estufas ot
K oy kukdogopiaautad ou oot ext and T ous pohiBtou, . i X . i : .
ol MPOEIAOMOIHEH - lNa mpoi6vTa ToU MEPIEXOLY UNTATAPIEG KOUUMA 4 fabricante.
eyahitepn i ,1% avd Bpo o auto o npoiv, MHN KATATINETE TH MIATAPIA, ) Avtotonpaidvnepiéger 5. lout
lovy 018, i
Snpioon; ¢ 27 louvioo o 0 HH B i HoNG2 dpe Bavaro. OuNdEre 6
huBo0 vEyou dpego ivbuvo Kt B OBYOGY OE TEQIOPIO TG ENTPEOQEMCKPRONCTOL. | oo e ol Hrarapies e riranai ‘“V”W" i
modo, iados,s¢ ha vertido
Na npomvm Tiou mephaBavouy pratapieg okpt an6 o, Avmoredere o gt e karanoon wmmpm( fée Knmhn{z\
. oopatog, ote .
)  andppuyn rouoopere Hlovia ofa humedad,no funciona correcamente o ha cado.
xpnmuonulnuszv pmaTapov Ta 6Aa Ta npoi6VTa pE acuppaty Aeroupyia 2 . . .
aIpEOETE T narapie; and 146 0ac fanb o aohoubrior ! ! avtic Vera e T otk auriculres cerca (a menos de 10 am) de un marcapasos.
i i i yamy doayoyi anaioei ot e oyenec G OBnyias 014/53EE mope
res—e aehibag e i emopépe on .
d alimentacién y/o cargador suministrado por el fabricante.
Tounpiovto, béyear v i bovari  agaipea ant o Yoo, 5oy i
Tepimon, i avdkmong xelpiovrar Ty o0 Incorporated. Bikadpatoc. H
TIpgidvTog ka v agaipeon T pratapia Edy, Aoyo, e ovoyaoia JBL g HARMAN ntematonal Industris, Incorporated, Kt
Hvapveg Noheieg /K o€ GMkeg yipeg. o agua. Consulta el manual dl ipido del di
Evat Tmpodlaypagé kat a o £ WpiC i 1as hay.
yratapia fcxprionc. Dhecot obtener
" UK + No utilzareste aparato cerca de agua.
muunmmu(umunhnudmxnpmn(mmpplwnmvymmnpmpnpliwxmxu e m wmn « Noexponer este ap g abjetos
mpog o epi cA www.jbl.com Tlenos de liquidos, como jartones, encima de

SSA2020-001_JBL_HP_Safety&Warranty_(130 x 60mm)_V16.indb 11
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ADVERTENCIAS/PRECAUCIONES REACH ADVERTENC Parareducir
REAC ©1907/2006) o desmontar, aplasta,
~Paraevitar darios en la audicin, ysup P Elarticulo 33(1) del pincha, cortocicitar, ¢
moderadoy comodo, Hexigeal ticl o exponer Reemplazar
- Baja el volumen del d después, auméntalo q 1% (en peso y por d para todas
gradualmente hasta un nivel comodo para escuchar. (lalista de
didatas de a REACH). Ta sustancia“‘plomo’”
i : (Nimero CAS 7439-92 1% por peso.
Enel caso de auriclaes con cancelacin dl rido, NO los tilces n el momento de a comercilizacion de este producto,savo el plomo, el producto
i los uidos atu Ji Henuna
@ alrededor pueda suponer i p-el concentracion superior a1 0,1 % en peso,
ali ! UMY pota: 127 dejunio de 6 1A: para productos que contengan pilas de botén
oittel e . REACH. La 6 REACH nosignifica NO INGERIR LA PILA. QUIMICA, di
r ‘ yajstael quel i boton. ise traga, puede p I
y sefales de advertenci o elpermisop famerte. Mante i fos.Sinoes
. . . posible cerrar el compartimento de las baterias orrectamente, deja de usar el producto
inaci y Para productos que incluyen baterias y i
y § X " jey s . "
p Py ! Para todos los productos con funcionamiento inalambrico:
Pararetirr asbaterias de d inviete l proced "
describe en el manual del i 014/S3UE.
I del equipn, el
su retirada. En este caso, 6 del producto,
elpr traer i, poralgin motiv, dicha bateria,
ibo por centros. Enla HARMAN Incorporated. Todos |
6 peayenc ualquier bateria con la é JBL Industries, Incorporated, registrada
f— esilegal T ‘ dosuot Las fundon disefo del
o gura, el recida 6n de
Este producto cumple con las disposiciones de RoHS. atefas usadas, U K

Ia Directiva 2011/65/UE y

bre la restriccion del

y

SSA2020-001_JBL_HP_Safety&Warranty_(130 x 60mm)_V16.indb 12
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SUOMI
TARKEITA TURVALLISUUSOHJEITA

Kaikille tuotteille:

mprstiin. REACH-asetuksen

VAROITUS/HUOMIO REACH
Ak REACH (asetus nro 1907/2006) koskee kemiallsten aineiden tuotantoa ja Kéytt seki
miiden p
K I onvilles, kianna  artikla 33(1) edellyta, ett tavarantoimittajat imoittavat vastaanottaile os tuote
it i P fat

sisaltéyl 0,19 (perpaino per tuote) aineita, jotka kuuluvat erityista huolta aheuttavien
aineiden (SVHC)ehdokeslstalle ('REACH-ehdokaslista) Tamii tuote voissélta anetta

1. Pubdistaain uvalakarkaala. Atk kaytakuulokdeta jon aiana "Iy (CAS-numero 7439-92-1)yi 0196 sen painosta.
2 UGl T M kiyta Timn tuotten lkasuhetkell, lokuun ttamattayyanett, timi twote il
3 M i 31 lammeni3 3 fen,liesien i sillin,kun kyvyttomyys kuulla ympérdivia 3 voituottaa ok
tai vastaavi i den vahvistimet), jotka im. ajaessasi 01%yiityy.
RS Wkentees : aIn Huom:Lyiy listtin 27. kesikuuta 2018 REACH-ehdokaslstalle. Lyiyn sisllyttaminen
4. Kyt vain valmistajan hyvaksymi littimia/lisalaiteita. voimessa olevia setulsia kuskien kuuloideiden littoa, — REACH. ‘materiaalitaiheuttavat valittomn
s e y ta o saada e ?
5. llakayt‘aIallmislulkalllolssalfkkosmynkynalk?ni etivot Kl inet. muaan ki ki taman
6. N p—— halytykset ja varoitussignaalit. Tuotteille, jotka sisaltavét paristot tai akut
onvahingoi Esim sillin, it (sahk jeet Kytettyjen paristojen ja akkujen poi derti
pi i j ] Tamé symbol latteestasi
vierasesineits, tai i i kuvatty
taise on pudonnut. uonnonvaroja, aadalesi akk, joka kestd tuotteen kiyttoian, iyttajaei valttamatt pysty poistamagn it
7. ) 5 lisétietoja taman tuotteen hivittamisests ki Ksittelevt
10am). viranomaisiin ta myymalan, josta otit tim tuotteen. akun poiston. Mikili akun tarpeen, i
8. Tamiliteon a twlsisuarittaa
jalai latauskaapeli kanss. on tulee havita
koskien tietoja kaytetty kierratyksestd
Ks. lie Ja havityksests.
‘mikali naité on. [ | VAROITUS: Jos akku tai paristo vaihdetaan virheellisesti, on olemassa rajahdysvaara.
+ s iyttt aietta veden lhell. Tulpalo- 3 . |
. pisaolea sl iyttt h murskaa, puhkaise, lyhennd ulkoisia itimia, atistayl 60 °Ca (140 °F) lampitilall,
esineits, kuten maljakoita aseteta laitteen palle. 01 n lisdykset, koskien tiettyjen i lak

SSA2020-001_JBL_HP_Safety&Warranty_(130 x 60mm)_V16.indb 13
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paristojenja akkujen"eiliskeraysta” osottavasymbalionyliatu pydil vaustetu
i, joka on nahtaviss all:

VAROITUS - Tuotteet, jotka sisltéviit nappiparistoja

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES

Pour tous les produits :
1. Nettoyez uniquement avecun chiffon sec.
2. NEportez PAS les écouteurs pendanta charge.

MISE EN GARDE FCC ET DECLARATION IC POUR LES UTILISATEURS

Cet apparel et conforme aux normes de a partie 15 des réglements dela FC. Son

fonctionnement estsoumis aux deux conditonssuivantes: (1) Cet apparil ne peut pas
quer dinterfé et é

(CAN ICES(B)/NMB(B)
Pour les produits qui émettent de I'énergie RF

3. i telleque des ot écepteur exempt conforme au
ALK NIELE PARISTOA, KEMIALLISEN PALOVAVMAN VAARA. Tamd tuote sséta radiateur s (y ompr denceset economique Canada appl I
nappipariston. dela chaleur. I torisé
2tunnin Pida wudetja poissa n i e
- 5 N orage. k i tout
Jpidase poisa Josonahetta uskoa, joutunut e : ! ) 2 tappari ot accepter
| & : e b Uner&Vn i el st conforme aux lmiesdegosi i
Kaikille tuotteille, joissa on langattomia toimintoja: ileCordonou o1 s 102 pour e environnements non contrlés.
113 3 aite on 2014/53/EL-direk la renvrs s appare o
id mukainen. Vaatimuste O
nmukaisuusvakuutukseen voi tutustua tuotesivujen Tekniset tiedot -osiossa, joka loytyy it g S EE i T il e ! P X
osoitteesta wwwjbl.com tai osoitteesta www.jbl.com/doc. 7. Pourgara - Pour éviter e utilsez vot de vl
10am) dun confortable et modéré
stimulateur cardiaque. ~Ba le asquesur pu
8. Cetapparel estprévu pour faateindre un niveau g bi
oule cable de harge fourn pare fabricant. paser é toute
autre fin.
Reporter- Watlsee WA n asque réduction dubrit orsueFcaacte

Kaikki oikeudet piditetsn. 8L on HARMAN Intemnational Industris, Incorporated
-yityksen joka on reisteiity maissa
Toimintoja, teknisia ominaisuuksiaj2 ulkomuotoa voidaan muuttaa imoituksetta

UK
cA

www.jbl.com

plus dinstructionssurles appareis étanches, le cas échéant.

« Nutiisez pas cet appareil prés de \eau

+ Lappareil e doit
empli de quide,tl qu'un vase,ne doit éte placésur Fappareil.

SSA2020-001_JBL_HP_Safety&Warranty_(130 x 60mm)_V16.indb 14
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lectroniques)

Pour Ies produits qul incluent des batteries

le retrait, ydage: i des
nrecydag unrecydage batteries usagées Pour tous les produits avec fonctionnement sans fil
Pour retirer 0 é u télé i édure dé que cet appareil est
Pourobtenir Télimination et ontactez votre Jes insérer, Pour 014/3/UE. L
¢ e retrait peut E it Iuilisateur. Dans e cas,les
Geupér 1 é it dela produit, .cor d: jbl.com/doc.
batteie. 5, i
édure doit éepy és.Dans
j Toutes s
L Ta collece, e
recyclage et
Ce produit et conforme 3 a RoHS. " " ée Pourridiire
a0 2 vousne devez
[ pas démonter,écaser, percer, mettele contacts xternes e court-crat exposrdune
REACH praresup
REACH ! phéri feau Remplacez-es
quat!
Lartice 33(1), représenté -
siunartice antentplus de,1%par ods et pararicle) dun u pluseurs sustnces
figurant sur substance:
H). contenirlasubstance
eplom (N CAS7436:921) une conentation supreure 3 ,1% enmase ‘ ,
apart! aucune autre Incorporats
Seantes : ~Pourles pidces/boutons  JBLest 5 Incorponted,dpos
0,1% en masse dans ceprodut. NEPAS AVALER LAPLE, I3 " é
Remarque: Le 27 juin 2018, le lomb a été ajouté  a liste des substances candidates “:"‘“:'":;""" plepidce/ bouton st avalée, cela
o audec

REACH. Linclusion du ple

andutasa une
restriction d‘autorisation de leur utilisation.

SSA2020-001_JBL_HP_Safety&Warranty_(130 x 60mm)_V16.indb 15
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VATSKI UPOZORENJA/MJERE OPREZA DOPRIETI
i salice postav glasnacy. REACH (Uredba b, proizvodn injinovim
5.l
VAZNE SIGURNOSNE UPUTE potencani (?nakB (1) Uredbe REACH zahtjeva
Za sve proizvode: pojacavai 2 It bilokoj Kandidata 22 tri popis
0 Tl \ENOTTE witezn REACH kandidata’) 9 OvaJT ;:mzv[od e sadizaatitar o (CAS-b,7439.92 nu
2. NEMOJTE nositsusalce tjekom punjenja. ot Yottt niujedoom Koncentrac poteini.
o AP em okolne ; Uvrjeme zdavanjaovogproizvoda, osim olowne v, iijeda duga tars popsa
3. renutku jernemogucnost da cjete okolne zvukove mode predstavlati (1 o
C?) opasnost za a i druge,np. dok vozte bl Setate i u bz Napomena: 27. ipnja 2018. nalistu kandidata REACH dodanoje lovo, Uvrtavanje
4 i ¢ prometa, gradilitai eleznice td. ., pridrzavaje se vazedih zakona u ) ondidats 22 REACH ne ,
5 vezisupotrebom lugalica. "
To moze dovesti do strujnog udara il kvara uredaja. 5 potri & i ivacem okolnih zvukova i
6 s a Kljucujudial Za pmlzvode koji sadrZe baterije
. = o isignale upozorenja. u ianiu, recikliraniu
Tliutkaé i premeil
iien msl v ko e radi normahoilje po. Ovajsimbol orisnickom 2 proizvode s ugradenom baterijom koja
% je cijeli 2 ida nece mo(i U tom slucaju se
nepostedno bizini (blize od 10 am)sréznog stimulatora. i oholia. i 2 . Moiz
" Jutbi bil aj postupak moraju obavit
oije sporudo prozvodat. Kojjste kupli ovj poizvod.
nadinZ nfomacieo eoosiprvatom ik, leukllvanju iodlaganju
ljedec i it je. Pogledajte

+ e koisite ovaj redaj u blzini vode.

predmetispunjen tekucinom, poput vaza.

UPOZOREE ot opasnost o sl s nepavine zalmene baterje. Da

poara, ek nemot

| | rastavljati, drobiti, pmbuan, js  izlagati °C
(140°F) i is uvatruilivod.

0vajje proizvod uskladen s RoHS. 2
sve baterie

il 2011/65 /€ a .0

SSA2020-001_JBL_HP_Safety&Warranty_(130 x 60mm)_V16.indb 16
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UPOZORENJE - za proizvode koji sadre baterije u obliku
kovanica/gumbi

MAGYAR
FONTOS BIZTONSAGI UTASITASOK

Minden termék esetén:

Kizarolag szaraz ruhaval tiszitsa.

FIGYELMEZTETESEK/OVINTEZKEDESEK

NEhasrlafehallitrgy bangrvel st e,

B mérsékelt
nangemvel

ét, mieldtt a 6tafiilére helyezi, majd

oASOST - 2 N asanlo ffhalgtvezeés Kizben teefonhivisokhz vy bimiyen s
- i én NE haszndl "
koja zgleda poput Ako se bateria koja izgleda poput 3 itse a késziiléket hiforrasok, mint példaul radidtorok, it il ajkiolts lpat amior ezt
proguta, u ] gy egyéb hit kibocsits eszk é Gsitoket ) kozelébe. ..@ peldau\kevekpamzaskozhen lurga\nmhanvagyannakkoze\ehen,
st e ddjece. Aose retinac 4 gsitet has pitlzésen vagy vasitndl st,és Kovesse:a
visto zatvorit 5, vonatkozo tirvényeket,
baterije ili da i unutar odmah

potraite pomoc jecnika.

Ezdramitéstvagy a késziék meghibasodsat kozhati.

~Vegye e  fehallgats, vagy kapcsolja ki  ajsziés,  lltsabe a hanget, hogy birtosan

6. Mi jizelést bizzon a ke éstvégzs nizeléste
Za sve proizvode s beziénim radom: i srmilyen mé okl " tdsa (Elkt
ki tjelent, hogy a terméket
h mjernice 2014/53/EC. esakiizbe, ha esdnek vagy é éve, h i Kidob, s itas céljbol Amegfelels
i proizvodu, vagy leesett. a é
ostupnaj na www.jbl.com i na wyww.jbl.com/doc. 7 R e T 2 doskodion ard, hoay ezt ésakomyezet védelmet, A it
v i it i acidkért vegye fela kapcsolatot a 6
(106l Kelebb), szolgaltatoval, vagy azzal az izlettel, ahol a termeket visarolta
8. izérd
toltdkabellel lehet haszndlni.
nc
JBL je zastitni znak tvrtke HARMAN International Industries, Incorporated, registriran u Eléfordulhat, .
i emlama. Znacje, sbbivizall agy _—

mogu e mijenjat bez prethodne najave

UK
cA

www.jbl.com

agyors ismertetit.

+ Nestlotnehasndaviozelében

« Netegye ki ezt a késziiléket ésiigyel hogy
folyadeékkaltltt targyakat, élddul vizskat ne helyezzen a készire.

SSA2020-001_JBL_HP_Safety&Warranty_(130 x 60mm)_V16.indb 17
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REACH serele et e torj ossze, ne saia i, nezijarvidre, e tegye ki 0 ”c(uo F) feletti
AREACH ( fogllkozika kel napsiitésnek, vag)

| Sk 6 légnyomdsnak, é tiizbe vagy K\zalolagambnhmm ot
Iehetséges hatisavl. A REACH-rendelet 33. cikkének ( Girjaabeszallitoknak,  cseréle. Az elemek é elkulonitett gyGjéset”jelzg

ogy téjékoztasak a imzetteket, ha egy termék t3bb, mint 0,15-0t (per tomeg per
k) kil K (SVHO) et

esetben az alabb lathatd athizott kerekes kuka.

ITALIANO

IMPORTANTI ISTRUZIONI PER LA SICUREZZA

Per tutti i prodotti

1. Pulitesolo con un panno asiuto,

anyagok vlamelyikébsl (,REACH-jelltise"). E2atermek 0,1 tomegszazalékot meghalads P T .
koncentrcghan tartalmazhat "slmot" (CAS-szdm: 7439-92-1). 3 . . . R
A é atasa oy al dlom - kivéve, a REACH jeloltlistajan : lore. stufe 0 altl
szerepld eqyéb anyagok nincsenek elen a terme tamegének 0,196-3t meghalads .
foncentrcighan FIGYELEM - Erme/gombelemeket tartalmaz6 termékek esetén 5
egegas: 2018 s 2-énaz o etk aREACH st Ao ehtele g \YELJELE AL ELENET VEY GESIVESZEL. emekme/mbckene iz
aREACH jlotistijiba nemjeentiazt, odkizatot et égéstsérilésehet
jelentenek,vagy haszndlatuk megengedhetdséget krltozzik. mzm Mesmsma“ Jemeket oLz | O
Elemeket/akkumulatorokat tartalmaz6 termékek esetén em 24r agyja abba tt, startsa ol d

T armiaTor " CHER Ese oyemeektdl. H dolja, hogy egy bamely részéb

belerit, azonalfordulon ooz, !
djrahasznositsarel és artalmatlanitisardl o d
o . B Mindien vezetélnélkil milids termek setén: T e
o Kielenti,hogy eza 2014/53/EU :
sorendbena Atermék i : ! Py
élettartamsig 46 e 8
ot nylthozat am p
: Witwjl.com vagy a wwrwbl.com/doc weboldalon érhetg el GO S I B T
g ftor s ,akkmannak Per cuffie con cavo:
eltdlitésit 5 6 AeEurtpai Incorporated
dban & AzJBLa HARMAN Alamokban
dobii ben kormyezetbarit madon éslvagy més orszi jegyzettvédjegpe. A funkcidk, ésakilss
A s onzagokban bejedy ,
A Atiz, robban < UK quida rapida del dispositivo.
ése é ében ne . .
C n www.jbl.com Non utilizzare questo dispositivo vicino allacqua.

$5A2020-001_JBL_HP_Safety&Warranty_(130 x 60mm)_V16.indb 18 2025/5/6 15:07:26



pi quid, 01 Per i i non smontare,
hiacdare,forare,cortociruitare °C (140°F), raggisoario
AVVERTENZE/PRECAUZIONI il osttuire
[ p d REACH ‘ per
~Per Fudit d H o di
confortevole. himiche e i 2 Larticolo
- Abbassare I quindi 33(1), del i i ise un aricol
diascol le. s dello 1% (n peso per aricol i e
| (SVHO candid (elenco
H). o “piombo’ (n.CAS
Per cancellazione 3 7439.901 plombo’(n.
-92-1)in una concentrazione superioe allo 0,1% in peso. -Peri prodotti b
estesio peralr, adesempio durat A BATTERIA HIMICHE.
b fab: puo
Iaguida i una bicidetta 0. iedinel tafico o in prossimita iun eler i $ ausare
" Tl P
alluso delle cffe Nota: 127 giugno 2018l pombo’ detant nmotosiar
REACH.Li Hnonsigfica esiitene
d P A Yammissibiitd del corpo,rivolgersi immediatamente a un medico.
inclusi gliallarmi e  segnali di avvertenza. ammissibiita duso. . N . "
. - . Per tutti i prodotti con funzionamento senza fili:
i prodotto Peri prodotti che includono batterie i iatura é requisit
Istruzioni per la rimozione, i riciclaggi ! i della i 014/53/UE.
9gi0.Un adeguato Per D “specifiche”
desaitta p eri prodotti con una. i del prod i jbl.
ambiente.Per ntattare — batteria titala i P " ted Tt
rodotto. I incorporated Ttti
P utente I questo aso, " ‘ e Incorporated,
. Jtri Pasi.Le funzionalit,le specif
ot el mumﬁ(huenzamiv-v;nK
coretto.
| Iambiente Cn www.jbl.com
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LIETUVIY KALBA

SVARBIOS SAUGOS INSTRUKCIJOS
Skirta visiems gaminiams

1. Valkitetk susausa Sluoste.
2. oimometuausiynederd

vz, radiatoriy,

viryKliy a ity aparaty (kaitant tiprintuvus), kurie skeidzia sluma.
4. Naudokitetk gamintojo nurodytus priedus.
5. Sio jrenginio nenaudokite lauke perkinijos metu

ISPEJIMAI/ PERSPEJIMAL REACH

NENAUDOKITE ausiniy lga laika dideliu garsumu. REAC N naudojima
8 e vidutinio REACH reg: traip

stiprumo garsu. 1

 Pries ui 1 tada pal 01 ab

didinkite garsuma, kol pasieksite Klausymui patogy lygj. iy medi [ REACH $as). Sio gaminio

sudetyje gali bt mediagos, vadinamos,3vinu” (CAS Ne.7439-92-1), Kurios koncentraca

NENAUDOKITE ausiniy vairuojant
Ausiniy su triukémo slopinimu atvej, NENAUDOKITE jy tas atvejais,
Kai aplinkini gars negirdéjimas gali kelt pavojy sau arkitiems,
vz, vadiuojant dviraciu a dalyvaujant intensyviame eisme ar Salia
jo, salia geleinkelio ir pan. bei lai i

statymy del ausin naudojimo.

Va0,

1% svorio.
Pastaba. 2018 m. birzelo 27 . Svinas buvo trauktas | REACH kandidainjsarasa. Svino

Nusiimk g tiesioging.
6. o ) N
i gamin3, P , kuriuose yra baterijos
vz i i kiStukas il i i i iSmesti
. - (Elektrosi tiekos) "
jisnormaliai diekomis, i Noredami simti
neveia arba buvo numestas. i di
7. i pasiip § Stekiu, i . Noredami bateria, 2p
i et i baterijos
(arba) avivaldyb el del fasi tokigbateri, S proceda
corimolaidu. atlictjgalioti i Europos Sqjungojeir
ibiti sk naudoty perdirbima i alinima,
prietaisams. Je reiki i Jaitykite ISPEIMA
ietais jaisro, sprogimo ar degiy skysciy / dujt nulekejlmnnz\k  neisardykite, netraiskykite,
5 gimoar degiusystiy / dujy q ety
+ Sioaparato nenaudokit alia vandens. nepradurkit g C(140°F)
« Saugokite ] aps Jaé pursly, pasirdpinkite, kad duktas atitink direktyva. temperatiroje,sauléje ar pan. pat i i
vandeniu prpidyt daiktai, vz, vazs. JU6SESit am arvanden; baterijomis.Visy bateijy i atskig
surinkimg’2 siukladei
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BRIDINAJUMI/UZMANTBU
ATVISKI NELIETOJIET austinas ar lielu skajumu lgaku aiku.

a a o b izmantojit austinas éta
SVARIGI DROSIBAS NORADIJUMI ; m etaustipas eta un
: Py . = 4=: " - P
i Attiecas uz visiem izstradajumiem: palelniet skafumu, idz sasniegsit értu Klausands fimeni.
ISPEJIMAS - taikoma produktams, kuriuose yra monetos tipo 1. Tietthalarsausu dranu. NELETOJET N .
element 3 dak: ks N - N
u ey 2. NELIETOJIET austinas ladeSanaslaika. Trokiqu slapésanas austinu gadijuma NELIETOJIET ts jebkura
elemens. Jementa B it ta na i radiator st easis vl lika, o nespé artjos san it riskus jums vai
, e, pema, p tuvusatksme,
per 2valandas i .
| e ustolite 4. lmantojiet a n
in i laiylite . e arate, kad baterios 5. Perkona negaisa laika nelietoiet aparatu arpus telpam paraustinuletosanu
5 ' Tasvr zast i . - Nonemietaustinasva zmantofet as a zslegtutokipu sapeSanu un pielagaiet
ifie i alum, a artg tauksmesun
Visiems gaminiams, veikiantiems belaidziu rysiu: L 20X risa persondam. Aplopelr iding i
eikdanti s nepldetama : 3ot penéa, o s
reikalavimus i g P LIS Pareiza Siizstradaj lizacija (elektrisko un elektronisk
duomeny puslapi speifikacily skltye,acresu wuvwjl.com arba wwwejbl.com/doc. ; é ko stads ltiamest ks
N plaplospechiac by J g afirnolitis zeme.
7. 2 i ladzy, nodroiniet, i dabas esursus, cveku veselbu un i La gt papildinformaciu ar zstradsuma
ési & i tuwm 0am). i svldiby, iz lura
Kurupiegadajsratoas.
Incorporated”. JBLyra, HARMAN inst tadas i, skatiet ierices lietotaj amata
Incorporated” prekés zenklas, registruotas JAV i (arba) kitose instrukeija. [
Salyse. Funkio josi i 5 - Neleofiet S aparatu idens tuvum.
+ Soapari paklaut i, unuzs iszstradajums i saderigs a RoHS.
UK novitot prekimetus,kaspiepiliir 34 pieméram, vzes. i Ditekivai 201/65/ES un s

C n www.jbl.com
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REACH arnoraditaja . Simbols, kas norada, ka v yisam
REACH el . 15072006 nto bater s rezama s ertne e NEDERLANDS
fespejamo etekm uz vk veseibu un i, Saskan ar EACH requlas 3. panla|
punktu nepieciesams,lai piegadatsiinformetu saneméjus, j izstradzjuma i vairak neka BELANGRUKE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES
0, iba adi i Voor alle producten:
(SVHQ Z a (‘REACH kandida ), saturet vielu 1. Gebruikeen droge doek om het apparaat schoon te maken.
i (ASA7435-921)koncentac, s prsiedz 1% 2 sar. - 2. Draag de koptlefoon NIT tidens hetapladen.
5 3, izpemot galvenovielu, 3 BRIDINAJUMS - Attiecas uz izstradajumiem ir moné 3. "
i " Koncentrici, 01%n08i baterijam
izstradzjuma sara. NENORIIET BATERIU, KMISKO APDEGUMU ISK. i st monétu/pogu warmte afgeven.
Piezime: 2018. gada 27. REAC " jna bateij. tas var izasit G 4 Gebuikall
aus i anenozime, 5 talgju tundu ek un pat navi zglabatjauna s bi 5. ik et apparaat niet buitenshuis tjdens onweer
visku vai ferobedojumus t lietosanas pielaujamibai nepiecama vieta. izstradajuma : : A
Attiecas uz izstradajumiem, kas ietver baterijas Kavajot 8 inisko palidaiby 6. Lat Onderhoud
R P ¥ g s et apparaat op enigerlei wijze i beschadigd, wanneer het netsnoer

\ par Attiecas uz visiem izstradajumiem ar bezvadu darbibu: ofd tekkeris beschadig, voeistofis gemarstofvoorierpen i het apparaat

L veiiet ar 0 HARMAN Intemnational pazino, ka i iekartaathls Direktivas 2014/S3/ES i gevallen, miet normaal
3 seciba iebivetu o var satit is gevallen.
baterj, kas darb etar znemt. $3a p vietne: wwijblcom 7. Omuwpersooni dientu ervoor
d un baterijas vai www,bl.com/doc. ieti dan
iznemsanu. Ja kida iemesla de] ir nepieciesams nomainit acu bateriju, 5 pocedira javic wordt gedragen of bewaard.
iba un cita i jebluru 8 D 7

bateriju ke

veida, Saziietesar
informaciu par

laijegtu

Incorporated.

oplaadkabelgeleverd door e abrikant.

Lai JBLir HARMAN Intemnational Industri uzime, kasrefistiéta Amerik an toepassing op
, eksplozjs vai i Funkcia i ikt mainits apparaten
neizjaude, nesadurie, bez epriekiéja bridi apparaat voor informatie over waterdichtheid.

nepaklaujet temperatiai virs 60°C (140°F) saules gaismai vai tamlidzigai, ipasi zema
saspiesta gaisa iedarbibai vai ari nemetiet izstradajumu uguni vai ideni. Nomainiet tikai

UK
cA

www.jbl.com
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WAARSCHUWINGEN/OPGELET

g

Dit product voldoet aan RoHS.
Dit product

ervangen. Om ht sico op
brand, explosie debatteijniet
demontere,leten, dorboren rsue,boottelenan tempertren boven60°C

gemiddeld volumeniveau gebruikt worden. en lektronische apparatuur. (40P, drectzonlc, drk,ofinwuur of water g
-Verlaag het volume op het apparaat voordat je de koptelefoon over je oren plaatst, en REACH 8 oot
o totdat bereikt REAC " p het gebruik N
IET voor c
Gebrikopelefoonsmt risondexduing NOOIT fshtrietfunnen & U1 ATe 33,41, van de REACHverordening vereist ot \e;:’rm(leu u:’
s P 1% (per g oorwer
jezefof b o
@ n": ren, tijdens het’ ('REACH t). Dit product kan de stof "lood" (Cas-nr. 7439-92-1) bevatten in

“““ h - “;":’“’:ﬂif“l'rk ol eenmmenlvaheva"meerdanﬂ|%Perqew"hl OPGELET - Voor producten die knoopcelbatterijen bevatten

wetten met betrexking tot het gebruik van kopteiefoons. dit product zijn er in dit product 'VOORKOM DAT KINDEREN BATTERIJ INSLIKKEN, GEVAAR VOOR CHEMISCHE BRANDWOND[N Dit
~Verwijder deREA(H“ didatenlijst 1% per gewicht. product bevat
pashet odat Opmerking: 0p 27 juni de REACH-kandidatenlist. Het slechts 2uur Houd nieune

waarschuwingssignalen.

‘opnemen van lood in de REACH- i betekent niet d:
et o scmen of ot cnbeperking v toclatssthid o het bkl eiden

goed lut, gebruk

buiten bereik

\gvn dit product (A et productdan it
apparatuur) Voor producten met batterijen ingeslit moet
oit dathet product et etverwi weggusienvan Voor alle producten met draadloze bediening:
afvalen moet word oor recyding Cortecte “ o i jerb
: ! gebruikte batterjen
i vanrichtljn 2014/53/EU. De
e beschermen r meer ) !
ettt op i e e ‘ bt senan B fetgeeme
* producten met een ingebouwde batterij die de hele levensduur van het, pmdun meegaat P com/doc.
it product hebt gelocht. oor e e
producten et verwi Incorporated, JBLi cen
batter gen,  handelsmerk Industries, Incorporated o
moet dezepr In de Europe en/of andere anden. Functes, specificties en onvierp kunnen zonder
Unie het i i
geven. Alle batterjen i Neem
- ansctopmet oo y UK
inzameling ecydingen verwider cAa
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NORSK

- Reduservolumet pa enheten for du plasserer hodetelefonene pd arene, g ok volumet
gradvis il du nr et behageli lydriva.

(pr.vekt prarikkel av en ellerflee stoferp lsten ver svart bekymringsverdige stoffer
(SVHC) (REACH-isten) Dete produktet kan inneholde soffetbly" (CAS-No. 7439-92-1)
enkonsentrasjon ps under 0,19 prmdleenhet.

dukjorer
VIKTIGE SIKKERHETSANVISNINGER for b Da produktet bl suppet, med unntak a blyinnholdet, var et ingen andre stofer
For alle produkter: manglende evne il 3 hore omgivelsene kan utgjre en fae for deg V";Et‘” : 01%av
1. Rengjor kun med torr lut. C?) ellerande, feks.nir du sylerllergiri el narheten v rafc, produktets vekt. ) i
2. IKKE bruk hodetelefonene mens de lades, jembaner el lign. m Merk:Den 27 juni 2018 bl bly lagt il REACH-sen. Inkluderingen av by  REACH-lten
8 [ e e e e brukav hodetelefoner. betyrikke at materialer by utgjor en umiddelbar rsiko ellr forer til
apparater (inkludert forsterkere) som produserer varme. X llerbruk sgjustervoumer esrenstingerforlattbrk.
4. Det som har bt for sikre at om feks. alarmer og ignaler. FolpvoduktelsomInneholderba(terlev
5. Ikke bruk enheten utendors hvis det Iynerag(ofdner p (vfall fra lektisk WEE) nstruksjoner
"‘"5“" gjordet, k"""“‘ betyr at produktet ikke m3 avh det For utstyret eller
6 i Kal I I for ing. Rikti beskrevet produkter
(g . faltat IOpSETet er bidrartil & ljoet. For ytterligere ba\(enmmvalemvevpmduklels\evem kande\hendeatde(|kkeevmuhgfovhmkeven
skadet,vaske har it sot eler objekter har fatinn i apparate, @it produltet Sfemedem 154l o
; : . o
utsattfor egn eller ukt, ikke fungerer normalt elle har it mistet. vndicheter, e butiken der du Kipte produk rodukttogfeming a bateiet, wansettqrunn,
i dsseho batteri, 16U e
DUk e P detulov med Alle batterier
8. bare Kontakt for d
Teveres v produsenten.
ADVARSEL: Fare for ettes i feil. For & brann,
| m batteriet i Knus
ellerhurtigstartveiledni s s aktuelt punkiere, otlte,spanre fortempeaturraver 60 ° (140, saskinn el

+ Ikke ruk dette apparatet née vann.
-+ Ikke eksponer apparatet tl vannsprut eller vanndrdper, og sk atingen vaskefylte
gjenstander, feks.vaser, er lassertpa apparatet,
ADVARSLER/FORSIKTIGHETSREGLER
Hodetelefonene skalIKKE bukes med hoyt volum over lengretid.
For §unng3 horselskade skal hodetelefonene bukes med et komfortabeltog
moderat volumiv,

Dette produktet samsvarer med kravene i RoHS.
isamsvar med direktiv 2011/65/EU, med endringer,

Tignende usetes for esremt v ey lerahendes i eler vann. Skl bare bytes

REACH

REACH (forskrift . 1907, i og der

P 3 3 Artikkel 33(1) i REACH-forskriftene:
laeveat! informerer merenn0,1%

SSA2020-001_JBL_HP_Safety&Warranty_(130 x 60mm)_V16.indb 24
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ADVARSEL - For produkter som inneholder mynt-/
knappecellebatterier

BATTERIET MA IKKE SVELGES, FARE FOR KIEMISKE BRANNSKADER Dette produktet
inneholder et Hlebatteri H detfore il

innvortes pa bare 2 timer, med daden som mulig olge. Hold nye og brukte batterier
borte frabarn. ikke kan lukkes trygt, mé du sutt

POLSKI

WAZNE INFORMACJE DOTYCZACE

g oppbevare det uilgiengelig for barn. s du tror at baterier kan ha bitt svelget eller
plasert noen delav kroppen, m du kontakte lege oyeblikkelig

For alle produkter med tradlos drif

er
de essensielle kravene og andre relevante bestemmelser i direktiv 2014/53/EU. Du kan

OSTRZEZENIA/PRZESTROGI
y utywac sfuchawek 2 wysoka gloénoscia
- Aby zapobie

p komfortowa da uzytkownika

BEZPIECZENSTWA - uzachnaleiy S¢ anasterie

Dla ich produ .

1. Urzdzenie moina cxyécdtylkosucha szmatka. y

2. NI nalezy nosi¢ stuchawek podczas ich tadowania. doinnych celow.

N . ) kienn ik W funkda tumienia ich
o utywat wtedy, gdy niezdolnose styszenia déwigkéw otoczenia moglaby
wytwarzajce cieplo. 'Il@ tanowi . "," as jazd)

0 Do ) poblizu ruchu uliznego, na

A Tub przefsciu kolejowym itp. Nalezy zawsze przestrzegac odpowiednich

5. przepisow dotyczacych uzycia stuchawek.

ogloby - Aby zadba ¢ ek W
6. fuchawki nalezy 2dja¢ lub wylaczy te funkje
y oraz dostosowat gloénast
sposob, np. jesli na urzadzeni
i 0 (zutyty sprzet
Ay Ten symbol produktu nie nalezy wyrzucac:
domowego,lecz pzekazac
2 :
10a)
| odowiso.Aby uysat nalezy
8 Kontaktowat

fadujaqym dostarczonym przez producenta.

i om
du inner pa www jbl.com ellerwwwjbl.com/doc.
d Med JBLeret
tilhorer HARMAN International Industries, Incorporated, registrert | USA og/eller andr
fand. Funksjoner,
C n www.jbl.com

« Nienalety kozystat 2 tego urzadzenia w poblizu wody.

+ Nienalezy
przedmiotow napefnionych cieczami, takich jak wazony.

SSA2020-001_JBL_HP_Safety&Warranty_(130 x 60mm)_V16.indb 25

ani ustawiac na nim

odpadamilub sprzedawca, od ktdrego produkt zostatkupiony.
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demontowac, miaidzy, przebija ¢ stykow, narazad °C

e e s [ _______PORTUGUES |
pisywany dyrektywy 201 /6SUE (140%), i podobne, narazac b PORTUGUES
6 o aniwrzucat Wymieniac
elektrycnymi elektronicznym. i o kumulat INSTRUCOES DE SEGURANCA IMPORTANTES
REAGH povinien miec postac na odpady jak e mar e
ReAC 1. Limpe apenas com um panoseco.
» » 2. NAO utilize os auscultadores durante o carregamento.
y o
odbiorcow, czy podukt 1% (wp na mase poduktu) dowlnej 3 Lz fonte de clor,
i o , X ventiladores, fogd i i
by (SVHO ltakndydacka REACH).Ten produkt moze zaweracsustonc. oow’ (N O g “:‘L baterie produzam calor.
CAS 7439-92-1) wstezeniu przekraczajaeym 0,1% na jednosthe wagowa. guzikowe/pastylkowe 4 Ut i
W duk i NIEWOLNO POLYKAC BATERII - RYZYKO POPARZENIA CHEMICZNEGO. Ten produkt zawiera :
! ; ! o . :
ystepuiacych w tym p ) v i
preliczeniu na mase produktu. powne opzn j dosmierci Nowe . TR
Uwaga: W dniu 27 czerwca 2018 roku oféw dodano do listy kandydackiej REACH. Unieszczenie e bacte e e ¢ " niezamyka 6.
b H nie oznacza jednak, 6 i dokladri uzywania gow migjscu

stanowia

Informacja o produktach zawierajacych baterie

dad rzypadku lub utknieciu bateri w
dowolne] czei iat naldy natychmiast skonsultowasi  lekarzem.

Wszystkie produkty z obstuga bezprzewodowa:

exemplo quando  cabo de alimentagio ou aficha estiver danificada, setiver

j
214/S3IVE.

Aby usunaé

W

7. Paragaranti f o

Ktorych cykl 2yda uply i
cniematliwe, W takich

produktu, m/d

Incorporated.

efou de caregamento fonecido pel fabricante.

Kaniecna, caynnose Naterene Uni JBLjest znakiem towarowym firmy HARMAN International Industries, Incorporated,
uropekie ielegalnejest Stanach Zjednoczonych innych krajach. Cechy
Komunalnymi 3
Aby
e e cA

www.jbl.com
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obter mais instrugdes sobre  prova de 4gua, caso existam.
+ Nao utilze este aparelho perto de igua.

cheio de liqidos como vasos,  colocado sobre o aprelho.
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AVISOS/PRECAUCOES
NAO uti

REACH

rlaonados, ora pressodearextemamentebaiaaudescartar o fog una g

OREAC 1.2 1907/2006) abord: duc

- Para evitar d dit
confortivel e moderado

d

ambiente.0 Atigo 33(1)

et masde )15 urpsoor i) e sbstinga e

pan
todas as bat tad

aoREA(H") asubstanda “chumbs (1.5 (A 743992-1) muma
outrofim. concentragio superior a 0,1% por peso.
s nenhuma AVISO - Para Produtos Contém Pilhas em Forma de Moeda/Botdo
ossons a0 redor incia da 4 conid NAO INGIRA A PILHA,
porexemplo, e 01%por ea pilha em o forengolida, pode
i il Nota: A 27 de junho de 2018, 3 i H.A causar 2 amorte. Mantenha
1 i ) P o h das longe .
. » dod. aha
i lid: locad: parte do corpo,
3 {d X procure ajuda médica imediata.
- Para Produtos que Incluem Baterias
) - o ) Para Todos os Produtos com Operagéo Sem Fios:
deve ser ! recidagem. A eliminagio A 5 dad
lagem adequadas ajudar Pararemover 2014/S3/UE. A
ambiente. produto,contacteo I 3 i . M
da avida it do prod a 0 e possivel com/doc.
Neste ca 3
desmontagem do produto e daemogio da bateria. e, por qualquer razio, fornecessario
substituir tal bateria realizado por

autorizados.Na Unido Europeia e noutroslocis, & legaldeiar fora qualquer bateria com
| Tod

Incorporated.

Incorporated, registada

L) oret, o de esi ormagses
Este produto é compativel com a RoS. o
" AVISO: 3052 batera for Parareduziro
Dietiva 201
elétricos e eletrgnicos perfurar, C(140°F),sol ou C n
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PORTUGUES (BRASI

IMPORTANTE: INSTRUCOES DE SEGURANGA
Para todos os produtos:
1. Limpeo equpamentoapenas companosecs.

Em seguida,

Nunca

/o\

Nunca
incapacidade de ouvir o ambiente ao redor possa causa perigos ara
0 usudrio ou para utras pessoas,tis como ao andar de bicicleta ou a0

ADVERTENCIA para produtos que contém baterias do tipo botao

2 . percorrer dreas com tréfego de veiculos, canteiros de obras ou ferrovias. NUNCA ENGULA A BATERIA. ELA PODE CAUSAR QUEIMADURAS QUIMICAS. Este produto contém
3. " T el uma bateria botao. Se for engolida, ia pode
. i - Para p alarmes, inais de d redor, retire os fones
ou desligue o cancelamento de ruido e ajuste o volume. pare de usar o

& R fo engolida
5. iliz parte do corpo,

Isso pode causar choque elétrico ou danificar o produto. Este prod Dirtiva 2011/65/UE que
6. a é) écni lificada. Procure a

qualquer tipo de dano,

o e shty s Produtos que contém baterias . IANATEL
P . _ Retirada, recidlagem e descarte de baterias usadas Agéncia Nacional de Telecomunicagfies
8. . valiagé [ P

fornecidos pelo fabricante. 2 batero. Nest ’ oprodut 2tende 205 requisitos lszmmsap‘hmdns. . ot

e retirar a bateria. Se for realizad direi N
As instrucé: i 5 ispositivos a i por é Na Unia 6 legal s
rug I " d 0s 0 T causar
a prova d4gua, se for o caso. * mat 11291,
- Nunca use este equipamento perto de dqua. 0 i feadare descartar idi
. ADVERTENCIA: Se for bz de explodir. Para reduzir os
recipientes com liquidos sobre ele. e o g Incorporated. dos. JBLé marca

AVISOS E ADVERTENCIAS
Nunca
-Para evitr,

260°C(140°F) ou 2 luz do sol ou descarte a baterias no fogo ou na dgua. Ao trocar as

registradada HARMAN Interational Industries, Incorporated, egistrada nos Etados

bateria
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ROMANA AVERTISMENTE/PRECAUTII: REACH
INSTRUCTIUNI DE SIGURANTA IMPORTANTE ™ itz (; laun r\l‘r;AM siimpactullor  meduli. Aol 3 linatl 1) dn
d I dvs. inainte de |, apoi mariti
Pentru toate produsele: vommumeptat pan ajunge a un ive de asculare confortabil " mai mult de 0.1% (di i) di daflat
1. Curafati numai cu o cArpd uscata. W e HO) (Jista
2 Wputa e ntimplinir. iEo ;:l;s;a;zxeﬁu.anmdate REACH'). Acest pmdus oate cnn;mesuhs(an(a plumb’ (N CAS
s d |
> A‘iw--' g e dus.sau alt deen, cndr La momentullansirii acesti prod nu exiti alt
y b substante din candidate REACH i 1%
&5 din greutate n acest produs.
5 L tunete. Aceasta ar ) 8 Observatie: Plumbul  fostadiugatastasubstantelor andidate REACH  data de data
de 27 iunie 2018 REACH nuinseamni
6. fi il i lificat Lucrile de pentr ig G r i
service sunt i ca in orice mod, precum i 3 T T i i acest
ordri i ] -avarsat \cest ) . "
lich 5 aparatul a fost 3, nu trebui vt Pentru produsele care includ baterii
functioneaza norma sau afostscipat. " " Pentru i il ivind indepértarea, reciclarea, eliminar
7. asiqurati-va ci bateriilor utilizate
i b Grdiac produ au din o
‘ablul de incarcare fumnizate de producitor, toata durata de viatd a produsului, scoaterea poate sa nu
ibila Inacest caz, a
bateriei. Daca, c}
itoarele instruti i ice disporti i i. Consultai inlocuirea unei i procedura
: S i, " f— n altlocn,
instructiuni privind rezistenta la ap3, daca exista. qunil merajr. Tt bateiletrebueeliinaten mod sm\og\z Contacta oficilii ocal
+ Nuutiizafi acest aparatin apopierea api. Acest produs este conform cu RoHS.
. v G e aparat nu se ecologicea baterilor utizate.

amplaseaza obiecte umplute cu lchide, precum vaze.

t i 01 3 Iteroare,

Pentru

electrie i electronice.
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2drobiti, perforat, °C(140°F),
Itele, expunetila sau elminai n foc sau pi
" pentru

toate baterile i acumulatoritebuie i fie cosul c of barat prezntat maijos:

SLOVENSCINA
POMEMBNA VARNOSTNA NAVODILA
Zavse izdelke:

1. Cistite samoss suho krpo.
2. NEnositelusalk, medtem ko e polnfo.

(OPOZORILA/SVARILA
NE uporabljajte luzalk dal casa pri najvi glasnost.

. praviin nato
post Gujteglasnost, dokler

NE uporabljajte slusalk med Kicanje al  kalen koli d

Slusalk 2 dusenjem hrupa NE uporabljate v nobene primery, kjer

3. ¢ liz liatorji, grelni registri, pei ali bi nezmoznost poslusanja okoliskih zvokov lahko za vas predstavijala
AVERTISMENT - Pentru proci tin bateriitip gih nap i i 'Il@ nevamost, . med oo olesalpri o v prometu na racbicu
PER\(OL DE ARSURA W‘le}l Ar? st prod ip 4. ali zeleznici Itd
i 4, aceastapoate 5. Neuporabljate naprave zunaj med nevihto
i 2oren casia PO [UEEE] DS i . pr\\aqod\leglamos(,dabas(elahkoshiahzvokelzakahce,vkhufnn
a2 ores P ¢ Z LT, o Zalarmiin opozori
omplet incetat i nu pistratia indemana copillor. Dacé suspectati : en koli nad Kot na primer, i je teg lektronsk
5 i dafost inalt mod nate I ina, ejebia Taznak pomen,
solitaiimediatngrijre medicala. paki reckianje Pavino
Pentru toate produsele cu functionare wireless: s i dravjejudin okl
Prin prezenta, HARMAN | I ded: st echipament. (manj kot 10 cm) od spodbujevalnika sénega utripa. Vet
" . JWSHE Deciarafinde upravi, v centrin liv trgovin, Kjer te ta idelek kupil,

8 ' i i kigaje

ibila 2 adresa www m/d

despre produs, a
ated. JBLeste
omarca comercials a HARMAN Iterational \nduslnes Incoporated, iegistats in
i, Caracteristicilg tfimodificate
fira notfcare prealabil.
C n www.jbl.com

ljaj
ic za hiter zacetek za vec morebitnil k

glede vodotesnost,

+ Tenaprave ne uporabljajte v bizini vode.

+ Naprava ne sme b izpostavlena kapljanju ali pljuskom vode. Nanapmvnne
, napolnenih zvodo, vaz

postavljajtepr
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REACH ji gen; ali vod Simbol
REACH (uredba st i
jihov p pl Kole.33.( H z2hteva

i o, jevet kot 0,1

novi ivzbujaj

{ H).Ta inece (3. CAS 7439-92-1)
vdeleduvet kot 0,1% mase.
Ob asu bena d POZOR - Za izdelke, ki vsebujejo gumbaste celicne baterije

SVENSKA
VIKTIGA SAKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER
For alla produkter:

1. Rengir endast med en tortrasa.
2. Anvind INTE hlurarna medan du laddar.

y om dele 3. isar llerandra
REACH ni bila vsebovana v zdelku v vecjem delezu od 0,1 % mase. NEZAUEIVAITE BATERL, NEVARNOST KEMICNIH OPEKLIN. T i ¢
Opomba: Svinec e bil dodan na seznam kandidatov REACH 27. junja 2018. VKljuitev ateio P notranjih QL Ui EREITS,
svinca na seznam kandidatov REACH ne pomeni, da materiali, pomenijo Kiinin celo d e imej k. Cese 4. Anvind endast tilloehtr som specificeras av llverkaren.
neposredno tveganje ali povzrocijo omejitev dovoljenja uporabe. dal aah d 5. Anvandir i
. . . N o zaudi ateri kol el enhetsfel
Iaizdelke, ki vsebujejo baterije k. Cemenite, da " i . "
telesa, takoj pokicite zdravnisko pomot. 6
Navodilaza i jevanja, redkli 5 N eni . ini Kontakten r skadad, vitska
bljenih baterii. Za vse izdelke z brezziénim delovanjem: A !
rablj i | o harspillts eller foreml har regn
Intenationalijavlja, da je ta naprava v skladu z bistvenimi zahtevami
upravljlnika postopy p rajdte ellerfukt nte fungerar normat eler har tappats.
kije opisan k delku, kise nahaja na naslovu 7. Foratt il vidigse inte bars
P izdelka, 93 worwjbh.com i ¥ imeriku wwwjblomidoc. eler forvaras | omedelbar narhet (narmare an 10 cm) av en pacemaker.
v . 3
8 D
mor g VEvropsiSkupnost och/eller laddningskabel fan tillverkaren.

prepovedano.Vse baterje e treba odstranjevati na okoju rjazen nain. Povetujte se

Se enhetens

vattentita enheter.

2 recikliranja in Incorporated.

odstranjevanja rabljenih baterij. JBLje blagovna znamka druzbe HARMAN International Industries, Incorporated,
op : sceni Dabizmansali registrirana v ZDA n/ali avah. Znacinosti tehnic

nevamost pozara, eksplozijeali pustany éinin pli

lomite, luknjajte,

nad 60 °C (140 °F), sonéni ali

UK
cA

www.jbl.com
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for alla batterier ki

'VARNINGAR/FORSIKTIGHER REACH ‘som anger
Anvind INTE hlurarna pa hg volym under angre tid. REACH (frordning 1907/2006) behandlar dning av ks
Foratt paen bekvim, mttig volymniva. miljin och Arikel 33(1) REACH-

h frordningen k informerar mer

volymen gradistils du ér en bekvam Iysningsniv

0,19 (per viktenhetper produkt) av nagot amne frin“REACH-kandidatfirteckningen”
ver sarsitfariga imnen, s kallade SVHC-3mnen (Substances of Very High Concern).

nar du kor bil for € innehla amnet "bly” (CAS-ni 7439-92-1) i en koncentration pé
For horlur HAINTE d firmagan att mer dn 0,1% per vikt. VARNING - Fér produkter som innehller mynt /
o igsjlv ellerandra, tex. nar Bortett i < REACH N
@ du cyklar eller gari eller jarnvig 0,1% perviktenhet i Jduk AL RISK FOR KEMISKA Denhir
etc,oth Obs: Den 27 Inforandet av bly ett Om ndgon av misstag sl
- REACH- i i i dller by utgir nagon brannskador uppsta nom tvé timmer.Det kan leda il ddsfall. orvara nya och anvinda
avstangd och direkt risk ellr leder batteie utom ckhslforbar. Om batterifacket inte kan stangas urden(\lgl sluta
omgivande lud,inklusive larm och varningssignaler. ttbarm inte kommer it den. Om
Lektriskt och For produkter som inkluderar bamnev valts eller
nte irksseras som n Instruktioner for For alla produkter med tradlos drift:
for it . tllkinnager med de
islper tll att skydda naturtesurser, manniskors hlsa och miljan.For mer information Fratt ta bort batterierna 1 {rdn Direktv 2014/53/EU. Frsakran om
Stervinni inmatring av batterier omyant, For produkter med ett om
tervinningscentral elle butiken dar du kipte produkten. inbyggt b hllr lika ara s fin wwwjblcom el vewwcom/doc.
omdjligt for. I it
. Om detavn nidvindigtatt
byta utett sidant batter, méste detta

Denna produkt i RoHS-kompatibel.
Denna produkt uppfylerEU-irektivet 2011/65/EU och des tiigg gllande begransning
avanvandning av viss fariga imnen elektrisk ochelektronisk utrusting.

ochpandraplase i detolaligat kst baterier husalsavfalet. Al btterer ska
korrekt satt. Kontakta i

forinformation
insamling, b

VARNING: Det innsisk for explosion om batterit inte byts utpa et Korekt sitt. For att
reducera , explosio ellerckor 5

Incorporated.
JBLar illhor HARMAN
iUSA och/eller Funktioner, att

ies, Incorporated, registrerat

bor duinte

plocka s kossa, punkters

temperaturer over 60°C (140 °F), soljus llr knande, lerusitaden forxtent lagt
jatten. Byt endast ut mbolen
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URKCE
ONEMLI GUVENLIK TALIMATLARI
Tum drinler igin:
1. Sadece kuru bezile temileyin.
2. Sarjederken kulakiilan takmayinz

UYARILAR / ONLEMLER

LANMAYIN

- Kulakliklar k

sin,

Kadar t

bir amacla araba kullanirk i NMAYIN,

il engeleme zelgine saipklaar i ewesslerin

REACH

BEACH 50720 o el iy et el e

bunlann nsan REA

Tuzig Madde 33 (1)tedarikglern, bir esya Yoksek Onem Az Eden Madde\ev(WH(]Aday

Listesindeki (REACH adaylsesi) herhangi bir maddenin (maddelerin)% 0, 'den farlasni
i talep eder

Bu irin,toplam agrlgin %0, kadarindan fazla bir konsantrasyonda "kursun” maddesi

(CAS-Nu.7439-92-1) igrebil.

3. Budihaz, radyatorer, klorfer izgaralan, sobalar veya 1 ieten iger lazlar duyamamanin REAC
i rirken, baska higbi bagina% 0, '
4 ’”"”ym”m““'""Y“'”"d’ o LA Not: 27 Haziran 2018'de REACH aday lstesine kursun eklendi Kursunun REACH aday
s » Kulakik kullanmiyla lgi geceriyasalaa uyun. ot 27 Hzian 2 ! .
: - Alarmlar hil ol " .
G . it > e ¥ . firiictor it
‘ e fun. L olarak kullanin ve ss dizeyinizi ayarlayn. Piller igeren Uriinler igin
i 3 nomal olarak g dil Ikarimas), Geri Donisimii ve Atimasi e il Kullaniclar
5 A e Busembol birtoplamagin Talimatlar
senvis gerekidi: i Jamina gl i dogal i . karm,p
7 It iten b Kaynaklarn, yardimrolu B timasive wodlayn. O boyunca dahilpil
(10 I inizle vy icin mayabi. Budarunda
o 8 — bu i satin aldiginz magazaylafletiime gein ya geri Kazanim merkezlr
: gl Ejrhrhangib degitr Kirse,bu memyemh
kullanimak izere tasarlanmist. !
lanimak Lzere asaranmis. servismerkezlertrafindan yapimalii, Avrpa Birginde ve dige yererde, herhangi
bir il evsel atlrla birikte atmak yasa i Tum piller evieyezarar vermeyecek
Asagidald . Varsa daha fazla ger
i 3
kilavuzuna bakin. | UVARI: Eger piller Yangin, pamm
+ Budhaztsuyayakn yerlerde kllanmayn. eyayamaswi/ gzt skii azalmakignsikmeyin, zmeyn, delmeyn
. B B kontaklan yap ), 60° Cnin (140 °F) gines isigin:
‘nesnelerin cihazin izerine koyulmadigindan emin olun. Buiirin, veya benzerlering ) i

0
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atmayn pi Tim piller igin‘ayn toplama’

BbJITAPCKU

BAXHU MHCTPYKLIMN 3A BE3ONMACHOCT

3a BCUUKM NPOAYKTU:

1. Mowncrsaiite camo ChC yxa Kbpra.

[

CTaPT 32 Olie WHCTPYKLAW, CBP3aHH C BOAOYCTORUMBOCTT2, 2K0 HMA TaKIEa.

+ He wsnonseaire 1031 ypen 6130 20 80,

+ He wanaraiiTe To3MyeA 2 KaTKI WA NP CKMA TEYHOCT  He NOCTaBSITe NpeAMeT,
Tl CTEAHOCTH, KaT0 8234, BHPY YPeAd.

TIPEAYTIPEXIEHHSA/BHUMAHHE

UYARI - Madeni Para / Diigme Pl iceren Uriinler igin 2. HEHocere rywanione nospene i sapecaae. e " sy e
PILI YUTMAYIN, KIMYASAL YANMA TEHLIKESI. \adeni para / diig 3. "
[ i 3 H i a. -3 JAOGHO, ywepeno
er, maden para / diigme pi , 2 saat icinde ciddii e
tutun. TONAMHHA ype, Iy ype Kouro 38yKa.
tutun.Birpilin [r— - Haanere Giara Ka 38yKa Ka YTPOTICTBOTO O, NDEA A2 NOCTABHTE CIywanKiTe s
i i YWwTe C, Cnej T0Ba Noc ) 3BYKa, 10KATO JIOCTUTHETE
4. i ueHH oT
hemen tibbi yardim alin.
Kablosuz Isletimli olan Tim Uriinler iin: 2 > P = o
- tannave To Ha yCTpOCTBOTO. Apyra uen.
digerilgii hikimlerin uygun oldugun beyan eder, Uygunluk beyanina, wwwjbl.com 2 K i
veyawwwjblcom/doc adresindeki bolimiinden P BPeMe, Thi KITO HEBL3MOKHOCTTa 13 UyBaTe OKOTHATE 38U
gz atabilsiniz T .,,Cé) MOKe 32 NEACTaBABA ONaCHOCT 32 BaC AN ADyTHTE, Hanpiep,
|z~:u T g JAS ) [ TR0 Tpaguk,
T T T CTpOMTENHa 03K WAV KENE3OMETHA NMHWA 1 TH, W CNasBaiiTe
" : MPUAOKMMUTE.

Incorporated.

JBL ger ilkelerd Uluslararast
anayi Anonim Gzelier,
yapiimaksizin degitirebilc

C n www.jbl.com

7. 3

o

HOCAT (no-6me3o ot 1

Kabiena 32 3pexgane, TPEAOCTaBeH O OSBRI,
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36YK, 32 CTe HTYPHW, Y€ MOKETE 42 4yBaTe OKOMHTe
R ——————————

TIpaBATHO WX Ha TO3H NPORYKT (OTTAALLN OT NEKTPINECKD H EEKTOHHO

ofopyasate)

, e TPORYKTS He TpAGEa
bOPBAKEHNE 32 kﬁw\aw
Aa e sauTAT

WTpaisa na Gue Ao

4OBEwWKOTO 32 pena.3a
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1 DCLUKTIABRHETO a TO3H TPOLYKT Ce CBBPKET MeCTHATa oBLLNKG, CyKGara 32 3a NPOAYKTU, KOUTO BKNIOYBAT 6aTepuit Iy Raned or e 32 Garepire
WEXGHPAHE W MATa3114a, OT KOITO CTE 33KYAA TO3N NPOYKT npere seta. Ako
(mATare, 7 "BAHATH W

aCT Ha TANOTO, He326BHO NOTCETE MEUIMACKA OO,

WanOn3BaHN Garepin

3a Bcuaki NPoAYKTH ¢ Geaxkuua paora:
C feKnapupa, ye:

_— Ha npoAyKTa, o, Brosu [pexTisa 2014/53/EC.
i CoorBerc cipakuata

To3n nponykT e coamecrum ¢ ROHS.
To3M NpOAYKT @ & chorBercraie ¢ AupexTnsa 2011/65/EC u HeiHiTe W3MeHeHHA OTHOCHD

a6 ¢
setec , e
@NeKTPOHHOTO 060pyABaHe. ec
REACH CoOpaHOTD o
REACH (Penane e ) orexcanoss a
BelyeCTBa N i Yy noxap, 3aNaNHMa TeUHOCT/7a3, He
Cpesa. new 33, naparpa T or H wawckea o Ao i ite, cuaKgaiite, npoBaiie, i He W3
nonyuarenyre, )1% (Ha Ha “C(140°F), He 3naraite
(TBO (3) B CNCBKA € (T8, i bH WK BOAA.
Geanooicrao (SVHC) (, Kakpwaar no REACH cukcek ) Tosn nponyKT noe fa Cobpa i CHMBOTST 0603Ha4aBaLL, PASAETHO CHNPaNE” 32
BeulecrBoro,0n080* (CAS N 7439-92-1) B TernoBsa KouLeHTpaLya Han 0,1%. o cronen 3
o cmcbka Ha P
Han 0,1% oT Ternoro B To3u ypes. . e
Benexka: Ha 27 ioun 2018 1. onoBoTo 6e A06aBeHo KbM CIUCHKa € KaHAWAATH N0 JBLe o comonted, servcrounasa
Hi
»:im. - m:f,:,’ 0 En KIEHVEE - 32 npoaykT, cb u 8 CALL Wi pyri CTpann,
' i ! M NOANEIKaT Ha NPOMAHa Ge3 npeu3BecTie.
OrpaiitiaBaHe Ha AOMYCTHMOCTTa Ha H3NON3BaKETo M. HE NOTTILAWTE ATEPWATA, OMACHOCT OT XUMWYECKO U3TAPAHE. Tosw nponykt

A npHH 22 1
C n www.jbl.com
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PYCCKUU

TNPEAYNPEXAEHUA/NPEAOCTEPEXEHUA
HE

- i KonopHOi,
BAXHAA UHOOPMALIMA NO TEXHUKE Yuepes o powecTH. CRmuTecs ©
BE3OMACHOCTU B yrunisa
[insA Bcex NPoflyKTOB: ) - BHUMAHME B3pbIBa
" " H A 6t Yrofel i
1. Miporwpaiie TonsKo G0 TKaHs. P e pasbipaiie, i i
2. HEHageBaiiTe HayLIHAKA BO BPEMA 3apAAKIH. HE i dymeueis 1y KoHTaKT, i °C(140°F) n e Gpocai
3 i ™ or e i iy o i n
TEEpaTyPbl, TAKHX KaK HarpeBaTeny, OTonHTENsHbe NpHGOp, e  Apyroe MOXeT GbiT onaca 1A BaC H ApYTHX NOfe, HanpHMEp B0 BpeN THna. Cumeon,
[T —— ———— €371 Ha BETOCHTCAE, POTYKH OKOO OGS T, TPOIMTENHOA  TPEACTaBAET
4. Manonsayiire A BN
s o . IPABITaN OTHOCHTETSHO HCTOTb30B3HHA HaYLIHHKOS.
e
e TPOMKOCTS,
6 TYAKH 1 ONOBELLEHI.
o,
MpoayKT couTaercrayer auperiae RoHS, a ake TP EAIC037/2016 Texuudeckomy  p 1y FIPEMK/EHMIE. flnA NpOAYKTO, Copepaluy Garapen
nonaganus s 4 s Tvna
exige ENC 201165 EC HE MIPOTTATBIBAITE SATAPEW: ONTACHOCTb XHMHUECKOTO OXOTA. Aasoe wagenne
7. i kol e 3a Tew, 0Bl conepur Garapen Tna
i Gnsocrn anake TPERCO3T016 leueweluawﬂMorymozwwyvhvmmmI;Myrpewue
(6wxe 10 av) o KapawoCTHMYTATOpa. oxorn,
8. Kabenen KKYMYRATODSI B MeCTaX, HeZOCTYTHbX AnA Aereil. ECi orcek Ans 6arapeu 3apbiT

[ina wspenui, CORRPHALLIX AKKYMYNATOPSI
WncrpyKu
YTWI3ALNN 2KKYMYTATOPOB

Obparirecs

npouenype OnHCaHHO i

HeHafIeXHoO,
19 e MeCTO. ECTH B OATOTaraere, 4To Garapei MOTTA G por7oues i

Incorporated. B 3auwpuensi, JBL Aanserc

+ He ucnonbayiite yCTpoCrao pagom ¢ Bogoi.

. TpoiCTB P

W enenTe 3aTen,

ReiCTBy UM B Te

Industries, Incorporated,

8 CUA W C Oyskun,

4TOBb! Ha Hero He
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BAHASA INDONESIA PERINGATAN/PERHATIAN
PETUNJUK PENTING MENGENAI KESELAMATAN "
Untuk dulc - headphone,lalu besarkan
ntuk semua produk: Terdengar ditel Untuk
1. Bershkan hanya dengan kinyang kering. guird —— fangan
2. JANGAN gunakan headphone saatsedang disi daya. maupun kegiatan ainnya. diaas60°C(140°) b
3 ) latini di i 3 JANGAN gunakan headghane dengan penghilang derau jika
kompor, atau l Ketidakmampuan untuk mendengarkan suara i sekitar Anda dapat ‘pengumpulan tepisat
4 misalnya, saat akiadalah
5 Tollinta
dsb.
perangkat.
6 And; suara di
apabila alat usak, sekitar, termasuk alarm dan sinyal peringatan
i lat alat i RoHS. PERINGATAN - Untuk Produk yang Memuat Baterai Sel Koin/Kancing
bekerja sepert biasa,atau alat teratuh. Produk ini mematuhi Pedoman 2011/65/EU dan Peraturan Pembatasan Penggunaan JANGAN MENELAN BATERAL BAHAYA KERUSAKAN JARINGAN TUBUH AKIBAT BAHAN KIMIA.
7. i And: Listk dan i i Sika tertlan, baterai el i
disimpan di ji kurang dari 10 cm. Inggris tahun 2012 by kanding tersebut dapat menimbulkan peradangan organ dalam parah hanya dalam waktu
8. g 2jam dan dapat menyebabkan kematian. Jauhkan baterai baru dan bekas dari jangkauan
pengisidaya yang disediakan oleh produsen. i anak-anak i i hentikan
Untuk Produk yang Menggunakan Baterai P ¥ Jka seoertinva ada bats
tahan air Lihat Baterai Bekas g
And
selengkapnya mengenai perangkat tahan air (jka ada). poser
« Jangan qunakan alatini di dekat air. tidokdapat Incorporated. dang. JBL
+ Lindungialatni dari tetesan atau percik  dan pastikan tidak ada benda beris Dalam hal i HARMAN nalndustre, norprated, yang terdaardi
cairan yang diletakkan diatas alat, misalnya vas. Amerka Serkat tur,spesifkas
o berubah tanpa pembertahuan
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=N WARRANTY CARD

SET UP INFORMATION & PRODUCT REGISTRATION

Congratulations with the purchase of your new Product. We have done our utmost to make your
experience the best one possible. If you have any questions when setting up your Product and would
like some helpful hints, we recommend that you visit the relevant country specific support website for
your Product: www.jbl.com. There you wil also find relevant contact information. If you cannot find the
information you are looking for, please contact the vendor that sold the Product to you or contact the
relevant JBL customer support center by electronic mail or phone.

We recommend that you register your Product via the relevant country specific website for your Product. Your
registration wil allow us to inform you about updates for certain products, possible new offers and new Products and/
or applications. Registering is easy; just follow the instructions on the relevant country specific website for your Product.

NOTE: THIS LIMITED WARRANTY DOES NOT APPLY TO CONSUMERS IN THE EUROPEAN
ECONOMIC AREA (EEA) MEMBER STATES, AUSTRALIA AND NEW ZEALAND AS THEY ARE
PROTECTED BY LOCAL CONSUMER LAW AND BENEFIT FROM LOCAL STATUTORY WARRANTIES

LIMITED WARRANTY

WHO IS PROTECTED BY THE WARRANTY

This limited warranty (the “Limited Warranty’) protects only the original end-user (‘you" or “your), and
is not transferable and is applicable only in the country (excluding EEA member states and the Russian
Federation) in which you originally purchased your JBL Product (the "Product’). Any atiempt to transfer
this warranty shall immediately make this warranty void
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LIMITED WARRANTY

HARMAN International Industries, Incorporated ("HARMAN') is the manufacturer and through its local
subsidiary, warrants to you that the Product (including components provided in/with the Product) will be free
from defects in workmanship and materials for a period of ONE year from the date of retail purchase by you
(the “"Warranty Period”). During the Warranty Period, the Product (including components), will be repaired
or replaced at HARMAN's option, without charge for either parts or labor OR at HARMAN's sole option, the
price of the Product may be refunded, subject to depreciation based on your purchase price for the Product
pro-rated over the remaining balance of the Warranty Period. Any warranty service or replacement of parts
will not extend the Warranty Period.

This Limited Warranty does not cover defects which are a result of: (1) damage caused by accident,
unreasonable use or neglect (including the lack of reasonable and necessary maintenance); (2) damage
during shipment (claims must be presented to the carrier); (3) damage to, or deterioration of, any accessory
or decorative surface; (4) damage resulting from failure to follow instructions contained in your owner's
manual; (5) damage resulting from the performance of repairs by someone other than an authorized JBL
service center; (6) deterioration of component parts, the nature of which is to become worn or depleted
with use, such as batteries and headphone ear pads.

Furthermore, this Limited Warranty covers only actual defects within the Product itself and does not
cover the cost of installation or removal from a fixed installation, setup or acjustments, claims based on
misrepresentation by the seller, performance variations resuiting from installation-related circumstances
such as source quality or AC power or Product modifications, any unit on which the serial number has
been effaced, modified or removed, or units used for other than home use. This Limited Warranty is valid
only for JBL products purchased from an authorized dealer.

Except to the extent expressly prohibited in your jurisdiction by applicable law, all implied warranties,
including fitness for a particular purpose and merchantability are hereby excluded and in no event shall
HARMAN or any HARMAN subsidiary be liable for any indirect, direct, incidental, special or consequential
loss or damages whatsoever (including, without imitation, other pecuniary loss) arising out of the use of
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or inability to use the Product, even if HARMAN and/or a HARMAN subsidiary have been advised of the
possibility of such damages. To any extent that HARMAN cannat lawfully disclaim implied warranties under
this Limited Warranty, all such implied warranties are limited in duration to the duraion of this warranty.
Some jurisdictions do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages or
exclusions or limitations on the duration of implied warranties or conditions, o the above limitations or
exclusions may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have
other rights that vary by jurisdiction.

HOW TO OBTAIN WARRANTY SERVICE

Contact the dealer who sold you this Product, or contact JBL customer support using the contact information
on the relevant country specific support website for your Product to request warranty service. To validate your
right to this Limited Warranty, you must provide the original sales invoice or other proof of ownership and
date of purchase. Do not return your Praduct without prior authorization from the corresponding dealer or
HARMAN. Warranty repair of the HARMAN Product must be carried out by an authorized dealer or service
center. Unauthorized warranty repair will void the warranty and is performed at your sole risk.

You are also welcome to consult the relevant country specific HARMAN support website for your Product
for helpful hints.

WHO PAYS FOR WHAT

This Limited Warranty covers all expenses for labor and materials required for the repair OR replacement
of the Product that is found to be defective, and a reasonable return shipping charge within the country
of repair. Please be sure to save the original shipping carton(s), because a charge will be made for
additional cartons/packaging.

You will be charged for the cost of examining a unit that is not in need of repair (including resulting
shipping costs), or for necessary repairs not covered by this Limited Warranty.

We sincerely thank you for your expression of confidence in JBL. We wish you many years of listening pleasure.
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PT-BR cARTAO DE GARANTIA

INFORMAGOES SOBRE INSTALAGAO E REGISTRO DO PRODUTO

Obrigado por adquirir este novo Produto. Nés nos esforcamos ao méximo para tomar a sua experiéncia
a melhor possivel. Se tiver alguma duvida sobre como instalar seu Produto e quiser dicas Utels,
recomendamos que vocé acesse 0 website de suporte ao Produto em seu pais: www.jbl.com, Vocé
encontrard informacdes de contato Uteis. Se ndo encontrar as informagdes que procura, entre em
contato com o revendedor onde adauiriu o Produto ou com a central de atendimento ao cliente da
JBL por e-mail ou telefone.

OBSERVAGAO: ESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA NAO SE APLICA A CONSUMIDORES NO ESPAGO
ECONOMICO EUROPEU (EEE) OU NA FEDERAGAO RUSSA, POIS ELES SAO PROTEGIDOS PELA
LEGISLAGAO DE DEFESA DO CONSUMIDOR E POR GARANTIAS LEGAIS DISPONIVEIS EM
SUAS JURISDIGOES

GARANTIA LIMITADA
QUEM E PROTEGIDO POR ESTA GARANTIA?
Esta garantia limitada (‘Garantia Limitada”) protege apenas o usudrio final, € intransferivel e vdlida
apenas no pais (exceto em estados membros do EEE) em que o Produto JBL (*Produto’) foi adquirido
inicialmente. Qualquer tentativa de transferi esta garantia a tornard invélida com efeito imediato.
GARANTIA LIMITADA

A HARMAN International Industries, Incorporated (‘HARMAN") € o fabricante deste produto e garante,
através de sua subsididria local, que o Produto, incluindo componentes fornecidos no ou com o produto,
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estara livre de defeitos de fabricacdo e materiais pelo periodo de UM ANO (365 dias) a partir da data
em que vocé o adquiriu no varejo (‘Prazo de Garantia”), considerando 90 dias de Garantia Legal e
275 dias de Garantia Contratual (90 + 275 = 365 dias). Durante o Prazo de Garantia, o Produto sera
consertado sem custos por pecas ou materiais. Os servicos e trocas de pecas efetuados nao estenderao
0 Prazo de Garantia.

Esta Garantia Limitada ndo cobre defeitos decorrentes de: (1) danos causados por acidentes, uso
irrazodvel ou negligente, incluindo falta de manutencéo necessdria e razodvel; (2) danos durante o
transporte (tals sinistros devem ser af a transportadora ou ao revendedor); (3) danos ou
deterioragdo de superficies acessérias ou decorativas; (4) danos decorrentes de falha em seguir as
instrugdes contidas no manual do usudrio; (5) danos decorrentes da realizagdo de reparos por outra
pessoa que ndo um servico autorizado JBL; (6) deterioragdo de componentes que, por sua propria
natureza, sofrem desgaste ou consumo durante o uso, como baterias e almofadas de fones de ouvido.
Qutrossim, a presente Garantia Limitada cobre apenas defeitos verificados no proprio produto, de modo
que ndo se estende a0 custo de instalar ou retirar o produto de uma montagem fixa, reclamacoes
decorrentes de afirmagfes enganosas do vendedor, variagdes do desempenho devidas a circunsténcias
relacionadas & instalago (como qualidade da fonte de energia ou modificacdes do Produto), qualquer
unidade em que o nimero de série tenha sido apagado ou unidades usadas para finalidades néo
domésticas. Esta Garantia Limitada é valida apenas para produtos JBL comprados de um revendedor
autorizado.

Exceto na medida em que a legislacdo em vigor no seu pais proia expressamente, nem a HARMAN nem
suas subsididrias assumiro responsabilidade por qualquer tipo de dano — incluindo, sem limitacdes,
qualquer tipo de perda pecunidria — decorrente da utiizagdo ou da incapacidade de uilizar o Produto
para um propdsito especifico ou utiidade comercial. Esta garantia confere a vocé direitos legais
especfficos. Vocé também pode ter outros direitos, que variam de acordo com a legislagéo aplicével &
relacao confratual estabelecida com a HARMAN.
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COMO OBTER ATENDIMENTO NOS TERMOS DA GARANTIA

Para solcitar servicos cobertos por esta garantia, procure o revendedor de quem comprou o Produto
ou enire em contato com o suporte ao cliente para a marca JBL usando as informacdes de contato no
website de suporte especfico para o pais onde adquiriu 0 seu Produto. Para demandar seus direitos
sob os termos desta Garantia Limitada, vocé deverd apresentar a nota fiscal (fatura) da compra. Nunca
devolva 0 Produto sem autorizagdo prévia da revendedora responsavel ou da HARMAN. Os reparos
de Produtos HARMAN nos termos da garantia devem ser realizados por assisténcia técnica ou oficina
autorizada. Reparos néo autorizados anulardo a garantia e deverdo ser realizados por sua conta e risco
Vocé também pode consultar o website especifico de suporte HARMAN para seu Produto, que contém
dicas Uteis.

QUEM PAGARA PELO QUE?

Esta Garantia Limitada cobre todas as despesas de mao-de-obra e materiais necessérios para consertar
OU, quando isto ndo for possivel, substituir o Produto que se constate estar defeituoso, incluindo
despesas razodveis de frete de devolugdo dentro do pais em que o conserto foi efefuado. Recomenda-se
guardar a(s) caixa(s) da embalagem original, pois caixas e embalagens novas estardo sujeitas a cobranga.
As despesas pela avaliagdo de unidades que ndo necessitam de reparos serdo cobradas de vocé,
incluindo-se os custos de frete, 0 mesmo ocorrendo com reparos necessarios nao contemplados pela
presente Garantia Limitada.

Agradecemos sinceramente por sua expressao de confianga na JBL. Desejamos que vocé desfrute de
um bom som por muitos anos,
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HARMAN PRODUCT WARRANTY AGAINST DEFECTS
AUSTRALIA & NEW ZEALAND

Ingram Micro Pty Limited (ABN 45 112 487 966) of 61 Dunning Avenue, Rosebery NSW 2018 Australia
“Ingram Micro (“Distributor”) and Ingram Micro NZ Limited (NZBN 9429040004006) of 78 Apollo
Drive, Auckland, New Zealand “Ingram Micro (“Distributor”) and Pacificomm Group Limited (NZBN:
9429000115117) 33 Westpoint Drive, Hobsonvile, Auckland, New Zealand, 0618 Pacificomm
(“Distributor”) are authorised distributors of Harman International Ltd products (“Products™) in
Australia and New Zealand. Please refer to Harman's Warranty enclosed here for further information
on Product warranty.

Warranty against defects:

Our goods (Products) come with guarantees that cannot be excluded under the Australian & New Zealand
Consumer Law. You are entitled to a replacement or refund for a major failure and compensation for
any other reasonably foreseeable loss or damage. You are also entitled to have the goods (Products)
repaired or replaced if the goods (Products) fail to be of acceptable quality and the failure does not
amount to a major faiure.

Harman Products are sold with warranty in compliance with Australian and New Zealand Consumer
Law. In rare circumstances where the Products are found defective you shall be entitled to a repair,
replacement or refund determined by the Distributor. Subject to the terms and conditions herein and
Harman’s Warranty, the Distributor will repair or replace, without charge for any manufacturing defects that
appear in Harman Products within the warranty period identified in the product table below, commencing
on the date of original purchase. You are entitied to have such defective Product repaired, replaced or
a refund in accordance with your rights under law. The benefits given to you by this Warranty are in
addition to the other rights and remedies you may have under the applicable law and nothing in this
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Warranty purports to restrict, modify or exclude your legal rights as a consumer under the relevant

Australian and New Zealand law.

Warranty Claim Eligibility

1. This warranty applies only to products imported and distributed by Harman Distributors and sold to you

within Australia or New Zealand. Except where an International Product Warranty has been provided

with your Harman product, warranty service will only be provided in the specific country where the

Harman product was originally purchased. For example, if you have purchased the Harman product

within Australia, warranty service will be limited to Australia only.

This warranty is limited to defects that arise;

(@) in the course of normal domestic installation and use and

(b) within the warranty period identified for the product in the table below, commencing on the date
of original purchase.

This warranty excludes

(a) defects arising from misuse, accident, neglect or improper care, fluctuation in electrical current,
incorrect or failed software upgrade, damage or malfunction from incorrect assembly or
installation, defects from alteration or modification, unauthorised service or repair;

(b) appearance of items such as cabinetry marks or damage, water or moisfure entry or any pest
infestation

(c) products on which the serial number has been defaced or removed; and
(d) force majeure or natural causes

Distributor may elect between repair, replacement, or refund to honour this warranty, at its sole
discretion.

n

w

~
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Brand Category Australia ;‘::I’an d \?Jgge;lnw
Sound Bars / SUB woofers 2Years |1 Year
Floor Speakers 2Years |1 Year

Harman

Kardon Portable Speakers / Computer Speakers / Clock 1 Year 1 Vear
Radios
Headphones 1 Year 1 Year
Sound Bar / SUB Woofers 2Years |1 Year
Portable Speakers 1 Year 1 Year
Headphones 1 Year 1 Year

JBL (Gaming Headphones / Speakers 1 Year 1 Year
Computer Speakers / Radios / Clocks 1 Year 1 Year No
Party Boxes — Consumer 1 Year 1 Year
Party Boxes — Pro Audio 2Years |1 Year
Portable Speakers 1 Year 1 Year

Infinity Headphones 1 Year 1 Year
Battery Chargers / Battery Banks/ USB Cables 1 Year 1 Year

UnderArmour | Headphones 1 Year 1 Year

Yurbuds Headphones 1 Year 1 Year
Accessories which are not sold as part of other

focessories products but sold separately, such as optional Batteries. 1¥ear 1¥ear

Not sure or your product is not listed: call + 61 2 9151 0376 in Australia or call +64 9 913 0453 in New
Zealand or e-mail: support.apac@harman.com
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How to claim:

Tomakeaclaim under this warranty, you can contact Harman customer supportteam at + 61291510376
in Australia, or call +64 9 913 0453 in New Zealand or email — support.apac@harman.com or the
seller who sold you the Product. For up-to-date warranty information, your product warranty details and
registering your product for warranty visit hitps l.com.au in Australia and tos:/Awww, nz/in
New Zealand. For Harman/Kardon Products please visit support pages
au/ in Australia, hitps://www.harmankardan.co.nz/ in New Zealand

=3
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HARMAN

HARMAN International Industries, Incorporated
8500 Balboa Boulevard, Northridge, CA 91329 USA
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